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MINUTES OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT.
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Mark Parkinson at 9:00 a.m. on February 22, 1996 in Room
531-N of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present: Mike Heim, Legislative Research Department
Theresa Kiernan, Revisor of Statutes
Shirley Higgins, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee: Senator Robert Vancrum
Lynn Gansert
Maxine Taylor
Paula Schulman
Don Newell
Judith Liming
Nancy Seats, Homeowners Against Deficient Dwelling (HADD)
Stan Peterson, State Board of Technical Professions

Others attending: See attached list

SB 629--Concerning residential building contractors; providing for licensure and regulation
as_a technical profession.

Senator Vancrum testified in support of SB_629 which would provide for a minimum licensure requirement
for homebuilders. Senator Vancrum said the bill addresses an existing problem in Kansas with regard to
inexperienced, unqualified, and irresponsible homebuilding. At present, unsuspecting homeowners, who end
up with structurally unsound houses or financially irresponsible builders, have no hope of recovery. The bill
would become effective July, 1997, which would allow time for cities and counties to adopt their own
regulations and opt out of state regulation. (Attachment 1)

Senator Vancrum confirmed for the Chairman that the bill adds two residential contractors to the State Board
of Technical Professions. The Chairman noted that the fiscal impact of the bill was not known at this time.
Senator Vancrum added that a licensure fee should be included in the bill.

Senators Ramirez and Feleciano suggested that perhaps the problem could be addressed by cities providing
better building inspections. Senator Vancrum was in agreement with that approach; however, he felt that this
would address only a part of the problem and that the bill was also necessary.

Lynn Gansert, a victim of an irresponsible homebuilder, testified in support of SB 629. She emphasized the
need for a paper trail by a governmental agency to provide a background on homebuilders for the protection of
future homeowners. In her research, Mrs. Gansert had discovered that many residential contractors are not
registered as incorporated in the State of Kansas. With regard to homebuilders’ warranties, she had found that
the services of an attorney are required to enforce the warranty. Her legal fees have forced her to file for
bankruptcy.

Maxine Taylor, a homeowner in Overland Park, testified in support of the bill. She explained that she had a
“lemon” house, and the condition of the house has worsened over the past year. She is in debt for attorney’s
fees which she must pay out of Social Security and a small pension, and she has suffered emotional trauma for
the past three years. She estimated her total loss to be $150,000. Mrs. Taylor informed the Committee that
many other homeowners have similar complaints. (Attachment 2)

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been iranscribed
verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been submitted to the individuals 1
appearing before the committee for editing or corrections.
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Paula Schulman, a homeowner in Lenexa, gave further testimony in support of SB 629. Due to the poor
construction of her home in 1987, she has incurred $20,000 in expenses as well as emotional stress.
Attachment 3

Don Newell, a homeowner and real estate broker in Lawrence, followed with further testimony in support of
SB 629. Mr. Newell detailed the poor and unsafe construction in his home. He has spent approximately
$18,000 in attorney’s fees. (Attachment 4)

Judith Liming of Leavenworth County testified in support of the bill. She explained that Leavenworth County
has no building codes; only a permit is needed to build a home. When she and her husband built their home,
they thought the homebuilder they chose was competent; however, he was not. The home was to be handicap
accessible, but it has not proved to be so. The roof leaked, and in eight or nine months, it had to be replaced.
She hired a building inspector who found several unsafe factors and flawed structure in her home. She hired
an attorney and has incurred legal expenses of $60,000 but has not had any positive results. She is running
out of funds and cannot make the repairs to her home.

Nancy Seats, Homeowners Against Deficient Dwelling (HADD) read letters in support of the bill from Dr.
Michael F. Hughes and Margaret J. Cacioppo, both of Overland Park. (Attachments 5 and 6)

The Chairman noted that in such cases as those cited legal fees prevent clients from being made whole. The
Chairman suggested that the award of attorney’s fees be addressed in legislation. Senator Vancrum responded
that an unsuccessful attempt to do so was made during the 1995 legislative session. He commented that the
legislation may be perceived as helping attorneys rather than the consumer. Mrs. Gansert stated that the
homebuilders’ liability insurance pays their attorney’s fees and warrants; however, homeowners must bear the
burden of legal expense.

Stan Peterson, Kansas State Board of Technical Professions, gave testimony regarding specific concerns with
SB 629. One concern was the inconsistency with the current jurisdiction of the Board of Technical
Professions. The other concern was with the financial impact upon the Board of Technical Professions and
the State of Kansas. (Attachment 7)

There being no further time, the hearing on SB 629 was continued to February 23.

Written testimony indicating serious reservations about SB 629 was submitted by Ben Cerra, Home Builders
Association of Greater Kansas City. Mr. Cerra felt the bill would not provide any major guarantees to a new
home buyer. (Attachment 8) Mr. Cerra could not be present at the February 23 hearing.

Mrs. Gansert submitted information supporting her testimony. (Attachments 9 through 11)

The meeting was adjourned at 10:02 a.m.

The next meeting is scheduled for February 23, 1996.
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STATE OF KANSAS

BOB VANCRUM
SENATOR, ELEVENTH DISTRICT
OVERLAND PARK, LEAWOOD,
STANLEY, STILWELL, IN
JOHNSON COUNTY
9004 W. 104TH STREET

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS

VICE-CHAIRMAN: ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
MEMBER: WAYS AND MEANS
JUDICIARY
MEMBER: COMMERCE, LABOR AND REGULATIONS
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON

STATE LEGISLATURES
L ST SR R MEMBER: ENVIRONMENTAL TASK FORCE,
OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212 COUNCIL ON STATE GOVERNMENTS

{(913) 341-2609 TOPEKA

SENATE CHAMBER

STATE CAPITOL
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1504
(913) 296-7361

TESTIMONY FROM
SENATOR BOB VANCRUM
TO
SENATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE
ON
SB 629 -LICENSING AND REGULATION OF THE PROFESSION OF RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CONTRACTING AS A TECHNICAL PROFESSION

This committee will recall that for over three years I have been trying to
address a problem that exists in Kansas with regard to inexperienced, unqualified
and irresponsible homebuilding. I still find it absolutely unbelievable that in most
Kansas communities the buyer has_absolutely no assurance that someone who calls
himself a homebuilder actually has either an understanding sufficient to build a
house or deck that will stand up or the financial responsibility to deliver to the
buyer what the buyer paid for. For most people their residence is by far the most
expensive investment they will ever make and for many people who end up with
structurally unsound house or a financially irresponsible builder, there is usually no
hope of recovery.

I hope by now you understand this is not about a handful of bad houses in
one city. I could certainly bring dozens of examples from nearly every area of the
state if this committee was willing to take the time. This will continue to be a
growing problem as more and more people stretch to be able to afford their first
home, and find builders who are willing to say they will build for less. It really is as
much a problem for the residential homebuilder who builds with integrity as it is
with the unsuspecting and protected buyer, and some homebuilders have
recognized that their whole industry would be helped by requiring some minimum
standards. Unfortunately, a majority of the industry still wants to remain totally
unregulated so that any idiot with a pickup truck can represent themselves as a
residential housing contractor! You should carefully consider the motivation of an
association opposing any kind of competency exam. The fact some of their
employees are licensed is irrelevant.

I understand that adding to regulation of business runs against most of our
basic philosophies. I therefore constructed a simple licensing bill which has as few
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requirements as possible. Wichita and several other cities already have such
licensing. There are standardized exams available on a national basis for
homebuilders and we currently have a Kansas statute which requires any city or
county which imposes licensing requirements to utilize those exams. This bill
would simply say that in any community requiring building permits a license must
be obtained from either the locality or the State government and that successful
completion of this exam is a prerequisite to the license. In addition, the applicant
would have to show that he or she has some minimum amount of insurance
coverage.

Although the bill is drafted to assign the duty of licensing residential
homebuilders to the Board of Technical Professions (the group that already licenses, -
architects, engineers, and land surveyors), I did this simply out of desire to avoid
adding a new commission to state government. It seemed to be the most logical
place to put this licensure function. I understand this agency, like every other
agency, feels it is already being asked to do too much with too little and wants no
part of this licensure requirement. The alternative is to set up a separate
commission. In fact, my original bill draft, modeled on an Olathe ordinance
proposed by some homebuilders, established a separate commission. I would
support doing that also if the committee is persuaded that we shouldn’t tinker with
the Board of Technical Professions. I will not accept doing nothing for another year.

Certainly my preference would be that other cities come forward as Wichita,
Topeka and others have done to start licensing homebuilders locally. You will note
this bill has a delayed effective date and would not go into effect until July, 1997.
The bill also exempts homebuilders that have been licensed by a city or county
having applicable requirements. This in effect would permit a city or county that
wanted to adopt its own regulation to opt out of state regulation. Therefore, it may
be that the actual amount of state licenses to be granted would not be very great.

As you know, the legislature has failed to act on other legislation that I
proposed last year. I believe it is critically important that we take an affirmative
action immediately to put a stop to unsafe and irresponsible home construction.

= /-2



February 22, 1996

I have a lemon house. What has changed since the hearings last year is
that the condition of the house has worsened and I am in debt for atterney
fees. Those fees I must pav out of Social Security and a small monthlv
pension. I am in a much more serious situation now than I was at this

time last vear.

In our citv, when a builder is issued a citation for a code viclation and
is fined rb500 then that fine is susvended to,;$I00. The same builders have
the came code vicolations, over and'over ané over. The builder of my hcuse
has =aid, under oath, that he has never heard of Cabo or Boca and has no
idea what either of those terms mean. The strangest thing is that those
names are on each citation that he has been given and that he has signed.
He ctates that he has been builéding for thirty-six years.

I moved to Kensas because two of my sons moved here. I have been robbed
juet as surely as if a gun had been held to my head. I have a repair
estimate for $55,000. I have spent $2I,000 in trying to seek Justlce and
in addition to that, I owe £I0,000 in legal fees on which I am paying
monthly. The value of my hcuse is greatly diminished and should I last
long enough to ever escane from this situation I believe that the monetarv
loss will be borcering on $150,0C0. Since what little money I have had was
saved, a dime at a tlme, that alone is very devastating. There is not
enrugh money in this wecrld tc pay fcr the emotional trauma +that I have
endure¢ for the past three and one half years. Any sense of well-being
that I ever had has been long gone.

The builcders are well aware that nothing is going tc be done to them, no
matter how slip-shod the werk., They will tell you to go ahead and sue, that
they have plenty of money and will see to it that you run out. Even the
realtor who sold me my housge told me that if I sued that I would never
win, That was just two months after I had moved in.

Perhans nothing can be done to help me or any other homeowner that is in
the same set of circumstances today, but surely, working together, we can
nrevent it from happening to some other unsuspecting homebuyer.

Cities routinelv deny that there is a problem. Builders refuse to accept
any responsibility for repairing the house andit is my profound hope

that the legislature will find a way to hold the builder accountable and
to provide some relief for the homeowner.
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TAVLOR v.
LK.

CHARLES C. SMITH
October 7 195

(51 Q: Did they incorporate BOCA or
CABO or [6) anything like that?

71 A: I don’t remember.

8] Q: Are you familiar with those initials?
91 A: No.

110] Q: Do you know what CABO means?
(11] A: No.

(12) Q: Do you know what BOCA means?
113 A: No.

(14) Q: After 1960, what was your busi-

ness? (15] Did it continue on or did you
stop or what (16) happened in 1960?

17 A: Let’s see, that - I think the next (18]
thingwasIhada-let'ssee.Ihad worked-
- 1191 I had worked in the - I owned my
own service (20) station,

(211 Q: How long was that? From '60,
early (22] '60s, to what period of time?

(23] A: Must have been early 'G0s.

(24 Q: Until when?

(251 A: Didn’twe have onthere tenyears?
Page 16

(1] Q: Yes.So through the '70s, early '70s?

121 A: Must have been.

131 Q: Okay.And what did you do thenin
the (4 early '70s when you stopped with
your service (5] station business?

(6) A: I was working for Sears, too.

(71 Q: During the time you owned your
service (8] station and were working for
Sears, did you build (9) any houses?

(10] A: Part time.

(111 Q: And- when you were building
houses, (12] were you acting as a general
contractor?

(13] A: Yes.

(14) Q: Then after this period of time
where (15} you had your service station
and worked for (16] Sears, did you start
building houses again?

117) A: Yes.

(18] Q: And where was that?

(191 A: Tulsa.

(20] Q: Okay.And how long did you build

(21) houses in Tulsa until you moved to

Johnson 221 County?
(231 A: '87.

(241 Q: SO0 my notes might reflect for
another (251 10 or 15 years. Is that right?

Page 17

(11 A: Do what now?

(21 Q: Isthatanother 10 or 15 yearsthat (3)
you built houses in Tulsa before you
moved to (4] Johnson County?

(51 A: Yeah. Or longert.
(61 Q: Or longer. Okay. And during the (7]
period of time that you worked in Tulsa

just (8 before you moved to Kansas City,
were you dealing (9 strictly in single-

family dwellings?

(10 A: Yes.

(11) Q: And as a general contractor?
(12] A: Right.

(13) Q: How many homes did you build
during (14) that period of time?

(15] A: In Tulsa?
(16) Q: Yes, sir.
(17) A: I don’t remember.

118 Q: Okay. Do you know how many
you built 119) per year?

(201 A: Between 10 to 25.

1211 Q: Did you have a staff that worked
for (22 you to help you build these 10 to

25 homes per (23) year while you were in
Tulsa?

(24) A: It was all subcontracted out.

(251 Q: Who took care of the scheduling
and

Page 18
(1) timing of jobs?
21 A: I did.

131 Q: And who took care of the account-
ing (4] for each job?

ts1 A: I did.

61 Q: Did you have any assistance in
those (7) functions?

8] A: No. _
(91 Q: What made you decide to come to

(10) Johnson County, Kansas, to build
residential (11) structures?

(12] A: The building business stopped in
131 Oklahoma.

(141 Q: Is that because of the oil slump or
(15) whatever it was?

(16) A: Whatever it was.

1171 Q: Okay. Were you incorporated in
(18] Oklahoma?

119 A: Yes.

1200 Q: And what was the name of your
(21) corporation?

221 A: CR.RK,, Inc.

(23) Q: Do those initials stand for some-
thing?

124) A: Yes.

12s] Q: Can you tell me what?

Page 19
(11 A: My four kids' names.
(21 Q: Okay.That would be Charles?
(31 A: Charles.
(41 Q: What's the middle two?
(51 A: Rick, Russell, Kim.
161 Q: Were they active in your business?
71 A: No.
81 Q: When you moved to Johnson
County, 91 Kansas,did youincorporate in

Kansas, or did you (10 transfer your
corporation from Oklahoma to (11) Kan-

sas?
(12] A: From Oklahoma to Kansas.

(13] Q: Are you incorporated in the state
of (14 Kansas now? /“¢€ /£ 1T£D
(1s) A: Yes. 71675

(16) Q: And what’s the name of your
Kansas (17] corporation?

18] A: C.RR.K,, Inc.

(19] Q: And when were you incorporated
in (20) Kansas?

211 MR. MILLER: You don’t mean [22) in-
corporated in Kansas. You mean au-
thorized to (23) do business in Kansas.

241 MR. LONGAN: Well, that’s -
(25 MR. MILLER:I'm going to object
Page 20

(11to the form ofthe question.It misstates
the (2) witness’ testimony.

3] MR. LONGAN: Okay.
41 Q: (By Mr. Longan) You're still an (5]

Oklahoma corporation that’s authorized
to do (6] business in Kansas?

(71 A: Right.

8] Q: I was thinking you may have had a
191 specific Kansas corporation.

(10) A: No, no.
(11) Q: That’s not true?
(12) A: No.

(13] Q: Okay. When did you become au-
thorized (14 to conduct business in
Kansas?

(151 A: '87.

6] Q: Did you build residential struc-
tures (17) in the City of Overland Park
from 1987 to (18] present?

19 A: Yes.

(201 Q: Did you obtain an occupational
license (211 from the City of Overland
Park?

122] A: Yes.
(23) Q: When did you do that?
(24] A: '87.

(25] Q: When you moved to the City of
Overland

Page 21
(1) Park, did you get a copy of their
building code?
(2] A: Yes.
131 Q: And have youkept currentasthe (4)
building code changes from 1987 to
present?
151 A: Yes.
(61 Q: Are you familiar in using the build-
ing (71 codes of the City of Overland Park
with the terms (8) either CABO or BOCA?
191 A: No.
(101 Q: Does anyone work with you in

your [11) business here in Johnson Coun-
ty, Kansas?

HOSTETLER & ASSOC., INC. 913 262-0100 Min-U-Script®

2-2

(5) Page 16 - Page 21



One Example CRRK
Chuck Smith Construction
Cedarwood Homes
Signature Homes Partnership

CRRK is an Oklahoma Incorporation.
There are 3 different listings at the County.

The owners and directors are Charles Smith and Shirley , his
wife on the financial report, but the original articles show
him, his wife and daughter, Kim. The annual report
registered over 2 million dollars of real estate in 1993. He
paid the extra fee in 1994 for the financial statement not to
bhe public.

Charles Smith said he was 61 and retiring but we know he is
involved in Cedarwood Homes, his son is registered agent.
Cedarwood Homes, Inc. has 200 shares of stock~ 100 Charles,
50 son Rick and 50 daughter Sizan. Mr. Smith is an officer
on the Board. Cedarwood Homes reported two and a half
million dollars of sales in 1994.

Charles says he does not want his son left with Maxine
Taylor’s house. They were involved in the construction.
The sewer permit was obtained by the Son’s company.

Charles Smith sold a house in 1993~ CRRK but bought it back
under Cedarwood Homes. The homeowners received to deeds in
mail naming each company as owner. 0Only one deed is register
at the county—- Cedarwood Homes. Sickler house. They lived
there for over 10 months without a Certificate of Occupancy.
The husband lost his job because of meeting with city
officials, lawyers, experts, workmen and his emotional state
by the end. When Smith refused to repair it the City
Prosecutor told Sicklers to let him buy the house back. He
had been granted many extensions by the Overland Park. Mrs.
Sickler was screaming at the City Court that it was not fair.
The attorney representing Sicklers father in law was on the
Board at Nottingham on the Green, their development. They
were forced into a two bedroom apartment with three Kids
because they had no income and could not qualify for a loan.

He is a member of the CMB with the Sickler Complaint on file.
The CMB did not help . Maxines house was built in 1991 so her
house does not qualify for CMB.

He has another house with problems and threatened the

homeowner to sue him he had deeper pockets and look what
happened to the others.

23
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CRRK

The City Code aAdministrator visited Maxine’s house in 1995
at Mayor Eilert’s request and wrote letter stating that the
inspectors failed to notice structural problems. They will

not get involved. -~ City of Overland Park

There are other many, many houses in Overland Park that
Smiths have closed on with no Certificate of Occupancy. Our
guess 1is that they get their money, do not have to make
construction loan payments and know that the city usually
suspends a large portion of the fine.

There are six listings of homes by C.R.R.K. in the 1995 Fall
Tour Book by CMB. C.R.R.K. forfeited it’s right to business
in the state of Kansas in July 1995. When you look up these
properties at the Records and Deeds Office, County Clerk and
County Treasure they are owned by Cedarwood Homes or
Signature Homes Partnership. Darrel Rodrock, developer is
agent of Signature Homes Partnership.

We only knew the terms of the mediation sales contract
because Maxine’s attorney wanted her to buy a house she was
interested in near one of the board members. The real estate
agent asked how much money she had and the terms she needed.
She did not buy the house.

Maxine Taylor is 70 years old and knows her case quite well.
She is very organized and keeps notes of everything. She has
Lncurred over $31,000 in experts and attorneys. Late last
yvyear her refrigerator went out and she had to use an ice
chest for a couple of months so she could save for the
purchase of another by loan. Her attorney knew of this.

She still made monthly payments to the attorney during that
time.
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CITY OF OVERLAND PARK COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

INTRA-CITY COMMUNICATION

July 9, 1995

MEMO TO: Bob Pledge, DCS

SUBJECT: Inspection of Residential Structures at 15765 Dearborn and 15217 Horton

As requested by Mayor Eilert and per your instructions, I personally inspected the single-family
residential structures at 15765 Dearborn and 15217 Horton on June 29, 1995, at 3:30 p.m.,
beginning with the house on Dearborn. The house on Dearborn is owned by Maxine Taylor and
the house on Horton is owned by Mr. and Mrs. Ron Novack. The owners were present at the
time of inspection and, also, Mr. Tom Langly, an engineer with Civil Services.

It was explained that the reason for the inspection on the part of the City was only to gather
information to report back to Mayor Eilert at this time and that we could not hold the builders of
the homes responsible at this point due to the statute of limitations. The owners acknowledged
that they understood.

15765 DEARBORN - MAXINE TAYLOR:

The following is a list of items which Ms. Taylor,and Mr. Langly showed me which they felt were
code deficiencies on the house:

* There were several floors which were uneven or sagging, particularly in the living room,
kitchen, breakfast area, and the master bathroom.

+ They indicated that in the wintertime there is a gap between the countertop cabinets and the
wall; however, no gap was evident at the time of inspection.

+ There was a vertical crack in the sheetrock above the doorway from the living room to the
* breakfast area.

« There was a crack in the glazing in one of the upstairs bedrooms.

«  The garage slab was cracked in various places. It did not appear to be a structural slab.
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Bob Pledge, DCS
Page 2
July 9, 1995

* There were various structural cracks in the foundation walls enclosing the basement area.
Some were shrinkage cracks.

» There were various cracks in the basement floor slab.

* Mr. Langly indicated that the steel columns supporting the beams were not to code due to
their labeling; however, there were no visible signs of failure or distress on the columns.

« There was no solid blocking between the floor joist ends resting on the beams. However,
there was no failure or movement evident due to the lack of blocking.

I noticed that there were three 2 x 10 floor joists, No. 3 DF-L, which were over-spanned
under the master bedroom and bathroom area.

* The sump pump discharge was run underground with no visual signs as to where the
discharge area was--possibly was never daylighted.

* At the rear of the house, there were flat areas which should be sloped away from the house.

Mr. Langly indicated that the main problem was that the home was constructed on an old area of
Negro Creek and that there is a hydraulic problem with the expansiveness of the soil. His
estimate to correct the problem was in the range of $30,000 to $40,000. He felt that the soil
around the foundation needed to be removed and backfilled with crushed rock or gravel and an
engineered sump and foundation drainage system installed.

Mr. Langly indicated that this assessment has been agreed upon by other engineers who have been
involved in this site, particularly, John VanDuerzef, Chis Haffner with Norton and Schmidt, and
Dr. Roy Leonard with Alpha Omega. VanDuerzen and Haffner are structural engineers and

Dr. Leonard is a geotechnical engineer.

I asked Mr.Langly about the reports from VanDuerzen and Haffner being in agreement due to the
fact that I had obtained a report from Mr. Haffner concerning this address, and it appeared to be
in disagreement with Mr. VanDuerzen. He indicated that Mr. Haffner had reevaluated the site. I
asked Mr. Langley and Ms. Taylor if I could obtain copies of reports from their engineers, and
they indicated that they would send them to me. To date, I have not received the reports.
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Bob Pledge, DCS
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ASSESSMENT:

Overall, the type of cracking would not indicate major movement or hydrostatic pressure to date.
The width of the wall cracks was not excessive, and the separate sides of specific cracks have not
offset each other. The concrete floor slab cracks in the garage and basement would not be
considered major movement cracks.

None of the areas that I observed indicated accelerated movement or major movement of the soil.
However, the number of cracks and the age of the home indicates that the foundation of the house
is being subjected to an abnormal amount of distress. There is no immediate life-threatening
issue, but the problem will continue to progress without corrective measures being executed. The
estimate given by Mr. Langly for the design and fix is questionable.

15217 HORTON - MR. AND MRS RON NOVACK:

After leaving Ms. Taylor’s house, I went to the Novack’s house and Mr. Langly followed me.
The following is a list of items that I reviewed at the Novack’s house:

* Mr. Langly indicated that the problems associated with this house are similar to Ms. Taylor's.

Mr. Novack indicated that there was a roof leak in the study upstairs. There was no evidence
due to dry weather on the day of inspection.

» The guardrail had a lot of movement at the middle bannister. They felt that it did not meet
code. I explained that the code requires it to withstand a 200-pound lateral force which is not
very much. Mr. Langly felt that it would not withstand that amount of force. I agreed that it
had more play than usual; but without testing, it would be difficult to judge. The other issue
with this rail deals with whether or not the condition was installed improperly or normal wear
and tear has diminished the effectiveness of the rail and should have been maintained.

* There were several areas where the sheetrock walls had cracks and indicated that there was
movement. Mr. Novack indicated that he had repaired the wall previously, and what we were
seeing was continued deterioration since that time. This type of movement was evident at the
fireplace, doorway between family room and kitchen, at the entry to the first floor bathroom,
and at the entry into the house.

*  There were doors to the first floor bathroom which would not close and the doorway to the
basement,

* The patio slab was pulling away from the house. The stairs were not resting on the slab due
to movement.
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 Sinks were loose and not attached to the vanity surface in the master bathroom.

*  The handrail on the basement stairs was loose.

* There was one minor crack in the foundation wall near the electrical panel.

* The basement floor had major cracks which were separating and offsetting.

* Inviewing the area of the hot water tank and furnace, it appeared that the floor had heaved
and pushed the mechanical piping, ductwork, and appliances vertically. This area is directly

under the fireplace.

* Mr. Novack indicated that the kitchen windows were leaking. These windows did have
flashing as required by code.

Mr. Langly indicated that an estimate to repair the concrete floor in the basement was
approximately $4,500. He felt that an engineered sump and foundation drain system needed to be‘
installed.

Mr. Langly also indicated that other engineers were involved in this house as well. Mr. Novack
mentioned A-1 and John Mehnert. I asked Mr. Novack if I could have copies of those
engineering reports, and he indicated that he would send me copies. I have not received those to
date.

ASSESSMENT:

Much like Ms. Taylor’s house, I feel that the movement is not major or accelerating; but there are
signs of distress which should be considered abnormal and need to be repaired.

CLOSING THOUGHTS:

In general, I feel that both houses are experiencing either soil movement or are being subjected to
hydrostatic pressure, and corrective action should be taken. The question which needs to be

answered from the City's perspective is, should these items discussed have been detected by our
staff?

The items on Taylor’s house such as the over-spanned joists, the steel columns, and the solid
blocking of the floor joists should have been detected by the inspectors. However, these items
show no contribution to the foundation problems being encountered on the structure.

2-F
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i 1

: nr;mnln-(l nml(-r lhc Iuww of thv state of __lSl.&hQ.L ’ " o applies fnr [wrmlulms 13 T
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Ilh' ) - Street Address

Presidenc P.OJ Box 154344 — Tulsa, OK 74155

Vice Pres. | P.0. Box sa34h " | Tulsa, OK 74155
|

Secretary | P.0. Box 54344 - " Tulsa, OK 74155
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State of Kansas/Domaestlc and Foreign For Profit

Form
Corporate Annual Report AR
In this bex, enter the exact cerperation name and mailing L e Clenmalan 12/31/92.../..,/”.
eddress. |f a praprivted neme and address is shown,
V correctif necessary. VW 2. Suste of Incorporation KANSAS
\
L. Do wot write In this gpae oy
EDARWOOD HOMES, INC. .73 T ANAN
605 W. 158TH TERRACE \_\\:
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66223 : 000001 1D 8333 08-12-74 ."
. ' 3 CORPORATION A/ )
2045313 70 § DET.L00
A y 10 TRANT ., TOTAL o TuRTLO0
Voo e i)
{Complete all items or make sorrections to existing information in the spsse provided below.)
[ Disector
3. Officers Name L Rasidential Address City, State, Zip Code Yos | No
I{/ 5605 W. 158TH TERRACE, OVERLAND PARK, KS
pres. RICK D. SMITH [ 66223 X
! 5605 W. 158TH TERRACE, OVERLAND PARK, KS
sec. SUZAN SMITH 66223 X
Tress. CHARLES L. SMITH 17589 BOND, OLATHE, KS 66062 X
i
4. Board of Oirectors Name 1 not listed sbove) Residential Address City, State, Zip Code
) V Kansas Corporations Only V
S. smlew:mcms%wmuoo!upw\u(«/ Residentisl Address City, State, Zip Code No. of Shares
CHARLES L. SMITH (1><| 117589 BOND, OLATHE, KS 66062 100.
RICK D. SMITH vy 5605 W. 158TH TERR., O.P., KS 66223 50.
SUZAN SMITH 5605 W. 158TH TERR., O.P., KS 66223 50.
V¥ AN Corporations V¥
6. Shares Issued & Type ® Steck Pold Up
00 COMMON $ 200. 7. FEINNe. 48-1127453
; .“R.h'w"l 897 9
v. 0 -
; :’m"““ 8 PheneNe. (913) 897-5692
382801 1 =R~ &

$09%0421 781761 0636 050 CEDARWOOD HOMES, INC. 09939450




‘;
|
|

48-1127453

¥V ALLCORPORATIONS ¥
15. Does the corporation ewn or Jeess SweC in Kansas that is suitable for use in sgriculture?

This question does not apply te: 1). Tracts of land of lass than 10 acres; 2). Contiguous tracts of land that In the sggregate are less then 10 acres; 3). State-assessed
railroad operating property.

V¥ YES I yes, complets the section below, WNO __ X 1f no, 3kip the section below and mn saction 18.
o. Total number of stockholders of a5 corporation

b. Vaiue of agricuitural snd non-sgricultursl assets thet are ewnad and controlled by the corporation, both within snd cutside Kansas, and location of land:

Value Where Located

Within Kansas | Agricultursl $
Non-Agriculturai 1§

Outside Kansas | Agricultural $
Non-Agricultursl {$

C. Pravide Infermation on each let, tract er parcel of agricuitural land In Kansas that is swned or leased by the corporation. }f extra space is needad, sttach
additional pages.

13
‘.
&
L
a5
&
¥
R

5S
[
o~

Location of Indicate for sach tract
ocation of tract or let or parcel if the tractis. . .
-~
B |HE
i il- 3l 3
- * $:3 Purpases for s - if lossad by
z £ § which land g g g the corperation
5 3 4 . is swned indicate te
- « £ || o lessed 47473 whem leated
d. Provide total agricultural scres for:
1. Totsl acras owned and operated 4. Total acres laased by the corporation and irrigated
2. Total acres ewned and eporatad and irrigated 5. Tetal acres leased to the corporation
3. Total scres leased by the corporation 6. Tatal acres leased to the corporation and lrrigated
18. | declars {or verify, coctify or state) under pensity of perjury that the foragaing is trus and correct. Executad en this deyof APR 27 8% .18

RICK D. SMITH

Nmbmudoﬂypod
J PRESIDENT /‘/// /

Autfwiud Signature Title/Pesition

Instructions

Plesase type or print lagibly with black Ink.

DUE DATE - Annual reports are due when the Kansas inceme tax return is dus, generally the 15th day of the fourth month fellowing the clese of the tax peried
EXTENSIONS - An extension of the {iling deadiine may be ehtained by svbmitting a copy te the Secretary af State of the application for an extension ef time for filing
the Kansas or {adersi Income tax return, The request fer extension must be filed net mere than 30 days after the due date of the snnual report.

INTERIM REPORT ~ An interim repert may need to be filed if 8 corporation changes its tax period. The franchise tax fer an lnterim repert |s prerated with a minlmum
fes of $20.

Rev. 5/94 o ‘;2_. // dofd

197982 4
14680325 781761 0636 040 CEDARWOOD HOMES, INC. 06539454
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State of Kansas/Domaestic snd Forsign For Profit ""'—""'Fom
Corporate Annual Report AR
In this box, enter the sxact corporstion name and mailing ¥ Testatiog Dete 12/31/9 3..../..,;,..
addross. If nted i shown,
e .vw::,,“ |:::.:;:*: s 2. Suste of Incorporation OKLAHOMA

Do not write in this spase. ]

CRRK, INC ;
P.0. BOX 23218 Cy - P ]
SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66223 S0 } 1) P

'
DO ;'? i?t}l-j'«‘yv—j'i-';as/q/c
TURSDRATION A5
* T

2 Ep

s @ ey o ~
FISTUA X
]

:l (XY Tiegidl” o H 1TSL00

.
(Complete all items or make cosractions to existing infarmation in the spase provided balow.)

Director
3. Otthicers Name h Hesidential Aodress City. State, Z1p Cod Yes | No
pres. CHARLES L. SMITH v 17589 BOND, OLATHE, KS 66062 X
\\
See. SHIRLEY A. SMITH 17589 BOND, OLATHE, KS 66062 X
Treas.
4. Bourd of Directors _Name (If net listed sbove) Residential Address City, State, Zip Code
V Kansas Corporations Only W
5. Stockholders who own 5% or more of capital stack Residential Address City, State, Zip Code No. of Shares
V Al Corporations V
6. Sheres Issued & Type # Stock Paid Up
00 COMMON $ 500. 7. FEINNe. 73-1288286
w v.0 - -
: Balaces bhast 8 PheneNo. 913-897-5728
262601

12-16-93 Q - /l




. 3-1288286
. ASSETS T LIABRITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS® EQSTY
AROUNT | TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL

u, Cosh ; ' - 78 361-0.Aummm- 91,522. '
b. Trade aetes & sccoonts 95, 760 B5% % il MII IIK!I"‘II.“I }'“'*""‘“ paystle 517, 01l1l.

tecaivedle - —

- Less silowsnce for bad éats S s l 9 ¢ 760. q. Othor corromt Unhillties 2 7 57 4.t »
¢. lavomseties R 3 % * 1, Losas trem sherobalders 54 ’ 082 o |2 o
[ 50‘;:.‘-:““""1“‘&1“ 3 S 3 5. Matigayes, ":I.L‘l' heads payshbie

~ $inte, tubdivisions thereod, ey ’ 1 L. Other llobilHios
o, Other curtom sssmts R, : 3 582,291 .jv Tetst liskiinies
1, Looes 1o sherodalders S G 15,182 o|v. copitet maci:
% Mertgage sad resi sntete leens { X ; SRt = Proferred Sreck . .
A Other | L 5 ,. X , A g :v‘% - Commes Stock’ .-" = 5 0}0 *
L. Buildings oad sthos fixed 82,924 .25 w.Pebé=(n o copltal surplus 60,000.

doplecioble sssats 2 L

- l’::: Ku.:ulmd doproacintien 5 9 ' 0 9 1 . 2 3 I3 8 3 3 olx. Rotolned snrnings ~ oppropristed
|+ Daplatabie sussts ¥ Y. Retnined cornings Income

= Less scoamulated daprecistion fuad -~ varpproprinted 6 9 7 7 3 8 .
. Lond ast of ony smertizsiion) 1. Less cont of transmy stack
" e o Mot wers |

« Lass sccumuis{ed smortization sharshaléaiy’ aguity) 1 30 ; 23 8.i
. Okt wasety S SNSRI 3b. TOTAL LIAQILITIES AU ‘{

. TOTAL ASSETS et e 795,427 .1 snanenowpens’ eauiTy 795,427 .

{Lines n. and bb. must be identicall
10. Shereholders’ equity attributsble to Kansas means the sharshalders’ equity of a corporation multiplied by a percentage, which is the svetage
of the following three percentages.

Total in KS Total everywhere Percant 1o KS
o Average value of resi and tangible personsl property ewned or rentsd  § 84,831..+8 84,831, - 100.00 %
during the preceding year .
b. Compensation paid $ 24,300. .8 24,300. - 100.00 %
c. Sules $ 2,224,486.. 2,383,722. - 93.32 %
4. AVERAGE percentage of the thr2e percantages 97.77 %

it theta is mo property or activity mentionad in one of the above tactors, the appropriate percantage tor that factor is 100%.
11. Tax Computstion:
a. Enter net worth

(Tows! shargholders’ aquity - ltem as on balanco sheetd . § 130,238.
b. Enter averags percentags from line 10d 97.77 % v
c. Multiply 11aby 11band enter result | o e s 127,334,
MUY 116 DY 000 e s 127. V¥
12, Total due {rownd off to mearest doblash . $ 127.

.......................................................................

Minimum tax is $20, maximum tax is $2,500. Do not send cash. Make check payabls to Secratary of State.

13. Nature snd kind of business in which tha corporation is engsged
CONSTRUCTION

¥ Non-Ksnsas Corporations Onty V

14. State the valus of property owned and used by the corporation within and outside of Kansas, ang where located .
Velue of Preperty Whers Lacated

Within Kensss 84,831.|OLATHE, KANSAS i
Outside Kanses |

W Al Corporations V¥
15. Does the corporation own or leass land in Kansas that is suitable for use m sgricultura? This question does not apply to: 1) Tracts of land ot ls3s than 10 scres;
7} Centiguous trects of land that in the sggregate are less than 10 scres; 3) State-assessed railread sperating property.
v YES Complate Hams 18 and 17. ¥ NO X Skip section 17 and complete item 16.

16. | declare lor vmlv nlfv or mtd /:}.Mm af perjury that the annugl report is true and correct.

Exacmeaonm'! q, ™ /( / /4(&(/ / /\’Z;;(.A/‘PI/ 7-12 C

Aﬂﬂ\oﬂl“ SIWO T
CHARLES L. SMITH PRESIDENT
Name Gvint o typed) Title/Pesition
351802
12-18-93

=13




\ CITY OF OVERLAND PARK 381-5252

‘ PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTION (’ JO*F (J
s
CITY SIDEWALK £ omvlwm APPROACH AWWORK _____LOWOPENING
cos SIDEWALK______ ' SWALE gﬁ_/ omea
(seq®)  (ermits)
LOCATION ___ L £ 745 _gm L
address subdivision
BUILDER CONTRACTOR
REQUEST MADE INSPECTION me#ga/{z_a_—- (1134
date time T ime
ACCEPTED_){< REJECTED COMMENTS:

)
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© Form KSM13

.+ THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK s Ken. (SAS
8500 ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

address and location of Court

THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK No. ,94—CT~0028
Dkt. , Pg.
Vs,
Rick Smith AKA CRRK, Inc. , Accused Person
P.0. Box 23218, Shawnee Mission, KS 66223 Address STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF
OVERLAND PARK
TO THE ABOVE
NOTICE TO APPEAR NAMED AND COUNTY OF
containing copy of complaint ACCUSED PERSON JOHNSON
WHEREAS, complaint in writing under oath is made by
Kenneth G. Williams
a copy of the charge being as follows:
Thgt o, about the 15th day of February ;19 94 , the said
mith

Rick , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new gtructure, a single-family dwelling, located at 12627 Slater
Lane, Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Pheasant Run, Lot 77, without a valid
Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation of
Sections 117.1 and 119.1 of the 1990 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,
incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.010 and OPMC 16.04.112, penalties provided at

" OPMC 16.04.105 and OPMC 1.12.010.

Counts -~ . lhrougil attached
= ,
Ordinance violated: A8 above. RETURN
£
< /| Rect this Notice <~ 19 LY
Y(%% QRE HEREBY SURAMONED té) appear in pOerson on the 1 and on 3~ .19 77
day of , at = M., /'/ served the same on the within named
in this Court to answer to sald complaint. IF YOU FAIL TO /ﬁc/ St AR CRRX '.:‘ro .
APPEAR A WARRANT WILL BE ISSUED FOR YOUR (Check applicable service)
ST. Z:é [T} by delivering a copy to him personally.
y (] by leaving a copy with
/E 2’? signedy and issued thls -, aperson of suitable age and dis-
day of cretion then resndmg at accused persons dwelling

house or usual place of abode.
[Bb/y mailing a copy to his last known address as
/C/chclf—-ﬁ__ follows:

P.0- Box 23218 S/ﬁwnm%:;}m/& 6L2>

Law Enforcement Ofﬁccr

I agree to appear in said Court at the above shown time and place,

/ot found, so state above, when nolicc\rc(umcd.)
Accused person {X%,//’/"g;——, Ltﬁ 7‘::‘}‘%‘0"—4— /

PROCESS SERVER--FOR SERVICE AND FETUPN




The City cf

Overland

KANSAS

City Hall » 8500 Santa Fe Drive
Overland Park, Kansas 66212
913/381-5252 « FAX 913/ 381-3756

Community Services

December 10, 1993

C R R K, INC.
P. O. Box 23218
Shawnee Mission, KS 66223

Dear Sir:

Our records show a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy has expired
this date on the following permit and address: .

Building Permit #93-2197, 12627 Slater Ln

It will be necessary to satisfy all outstanding deficiencies at
this address to enable us to issue a Certificate of Occupancy and
close the file on this project. Mutual cooperation will be
necessary to achieve this end result.

These deficiencies must be corrected or an extension of the
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy obtained within five working

days of the date of this letter or a Notice to Appear in court
will be issued to the occupants or the permit holder or both.

EL MA;EZgZ - INSPECTION SUPERVISOR, CBO

|
|
k JM:tal

Y

ccC: OCwner

2 -/
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.
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SEW. . PERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 PERMIT#: 94-02267 ISSUED: 12/20/94 02

DISPLAY A PERMIT APPLIC#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#: 1823
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED: 03/23/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION

P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BRADFORD FALLS

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: ICMC COLOR: CANARY LSD: 32
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
12726 S RENE OLC OLATHE
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L5 28=1
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPE&MATLS: 4" ABS

CONN DSC : NO AS-BUILTS (CALL PHELPS ENGINEERING 894-5599)

M.H. DSC : NO MANHOLE

FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000000000 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N

AMOUNT CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: $ 100.00 N 02319
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 02279 1.0 ' CLERK
SEA FEE: B BOY
REMARK: NO REMARK
02 9402267
l/
n W P4
: /'){ (_/
( l“/(/
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SEW. PERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 PERMIT#: 95-01899 ISSUED: 11/07/95 02

DISPLAY A PERMIT APPLIC#: 3209 PLUMB#: 0040 SUBDIV#: 1734
A: SIGNATURE HOMES LLC
CLOSED: 11/22/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 26746  OVERLAND PARK KS

P: PFLUMM PLUMBING (FRED)
S: LEXINGTON PARK

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: THC3 COLOR: PINK LSD: 15
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
8112 W 121 TER OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L92 AND E 1' L91 19-2
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPE&MATLS: 4"ABS

CONN DSC : PT OF CONNECTION IN REAR 54' FROM DSMH 316' BETWEEN MH'S
M.H. DSC : NO MANHOLE

FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000009229 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N

AMOUNT CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: $ 100.00 Y 01915
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 01906 1.0 : CLERK
SEA FEE: CHU

REMARK: NO REMARK

02 9501899

W

R ~RO



)AQW' ’JERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 . PERMIT#: 94-01055 ISSUED;: 06/02/94 02

DIS. { A PERMIT APPLIC#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#. /28
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED: 06/23/94 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION

P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BENTWOOD PARK

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: ICMC COLOR: CANARY LSD: 13
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
12908 LUCILLE oPC OVERLAND PARK
SE~Q
LEGAL DSC: LOT 85, 1ST PLAT 26-2
DWELLTYPE: HOU  #UNITS: 1 PIPESMATLS: 4"ABS
CONN DSC : 55' STUB, 46' FR DSMH, 276' BETWEEN MHS (SEE PICTURE)
M.H. DSC : NO MANHOLE
FOOD PREP: N  LINE#: 000008969 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N
AMOUNT  CHK? RECEIPT# HEDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: §$ 100.00 Y 01072 4
CON FEE; $ 1,500.00 N 01059 1.0 CLERK
SEA FEE: _ BQY

REMARK: NO REMARK

02 9401055



. CZDARWOOD HOMES,

9. ASSETS LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
AMOUNT __J0TAL
2 Cash 8. Accowsts payshis 471 P 230. 5 s
b Trode setns & accons Ty A jhiMersahigah]  1,742,60 8.
< Loss sllowence for bed dedta 86 ¢ 4 07. q. Othor vorrant Hebltitles 6 8 7 3 4 3. Fgg;g

¢. lavestorles 1. Laons lrem sharedsidans

4 Covarament sdligations
= 4.3, snd avrementatitios

s, mu. uul., Sands pryebis

L Other Hsdilities

+ Siote, sabdivisions Uoreel, stc

o Othar curremt essets 2,241,245 .o teat ninies G
1, Loans 10 shorebalders v. Copitel stock: ‘.7 3

9 Mortgage ond roal sstsle losns = Preferied Stack

5. Othes levesiments - Commen Stech

1. Buildings sad sthor lizad
dapracishle sssets

- Loss sccamuintod dopracistion 12 7 3 4 7 . )

w.Pald-in o copitel sorping

x. Retalsad sunings - epproprieied

}. Depleisdle sssats

722 1y, Retalned oxsings lacome
= Loss sccumalated d2pracintise fead - sasppropristed

k. Lond (aet of say smertization)
1. intaagible sssets

1. Loss cort of wassary slock

{emertizabie oni 1es. Mot worth Hotel

= Loss sccamulsied amertization Shaod iy eqaiiy) 256’872.
. Ochor sssets s ; 5. TOTAL UABRITHS ANG ;

TOTAL ASSETS 2,546,884 .] smmnowoens coum b vss 2,546,884.

{Lines n. and bb. must be identical)
10. Shareholders’ aquity attributable te Kansss means the sharehelders’ aquity of 8 corporstion multiplisd by 8 percentage, which is the sverags
of the fellowing thres percentages.

Towd in KS Total sverywhere Percont a KS
a Average valus of real and tangidle personal property owned or rented  $ +$ . 100.00 %
during the preceding year
b. Compansstion peid $ +$ . 100.00 %
¢. Sslss $ +$ . 100.00 «
d. AVERAGE percentage of the thrae percentages 100.00 %

If there is mo property or activity mentionad in one of the above factors, the appropriste parcentage for that fastor is 100%.
11. Tax Computation:
a Enter net worth

{Total shersholders’ squity - tamaaonbalanceshesd ~ § 256,872.
b. Enter sverags percentage fromline 100 100.00 = v
c. Multiply 11aby 11bandentervosult o $ 256,872,
& Multtiply VIeby 001 s e e e e R | 257. ¥
12. Totel due lround off to nearest doNas) $ 257.

...............................................................................................................................

Minimum tax is $20, maximum tax is $2,300. Do not send cash. Make check payabls to Secretsry of Stats.

13. Nasture and kind of business in which the corporstion is engeged
CONSTRUCTION - RESIDENTIAL HOMES
¥V Noa-Kansas Corporstions Oniy ¥
14. State the valug of property swned and used by the corporation within and outside of Kansas, snd where lacsted
Value of Property Where Located

Within Kansas
Outside Kansas

¥V Al Corporatiom. ¥
15. Does the corperution ewn o lease land In Kansas that is suitsble for use in sgricuiture? This questisn does net apply tec 1) Tracts of land of less than 10 acres;
2 Contigueus tracts of land that in the sggregate are less than 10 scres; 3) State-assessed railroad opereting property.

v YES Complete items 18 and 17. v N0 X Skip section 17 and complete item 18.

18. | daclars lor verify, cortify or stata) under ty of porjury that the mnnusl repert is tree and Cocrect.

Executedenthis <[ HL  deyot | ,ugf 18 4

Autherize4 Signsture
RICK D. SMITH PRESIDENT
Nams {print o typed) Title/Pesition
W1402 2

11-16-93
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T eenwvey unle.
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o _.;;.-_,:- SPEATENE .
o L " JULIE A: PORTER
. L - Netary Publia - State of Keness
\ STATE OF KANIAR. . e ‘ WAppL!xp!m_.s_a,L’
Connty ofJohDROD utrmunmm..n i

dy of —-HOYSEREE . o 4D 1993 before we Do wrdersigned,* PN Nutm

___Ll..pmomm-nuhMme

" persen duly eckuowleds d the lon of seme

. .. . 100 TESTIMONY WHERFOY, 1 havé Aarcunte sut —J-l!bd ..,_mmm-.;—
\S ' MW‘qmeW
tree_.. =L/ 1922 e R m-—:m

. KNOW ALL M!N 37 TBKSK I'RBINTS

That- ceT . L ]

R e Comnty, l-ﬂ-!mll— ‘ g‘l'ﬂhﬁ. )
in consideration of ke scem of e : o e DOLLAKS,
k_———-hb-ﬂﬂl.&amdpddhhhhnby-:b«dd‘d. do— Aarsdy sall, 4.74-\4-..- over wnd

» . :

therady secured, snd o herein dned., . .
‘10 mr: .mn ro HOLD THE SAME, [erever sobjort, sovirthalass, to the sendisens n sovmined. oy
. i IN WITNESS. nmwor The seid’ :
. s, dey of. l'._...-'
ummu mrmmor o T ;ll

sr.arxotu:ms. D TR /\
ot [err ranaupansd, ok o -

0mrol .
doy of. - J.D'"..—.Hmnic-\hul"u‘. - .
. in and Jor-seid County snd Simsa, mama , ',' _
: 'dc____.Jcmnymnmnhhuw__.;—*md‘dd\clmﬂlwdluQuu
and much parvendaly sk slodgod the oneu of the seme. !
- IN TESTIMONY ’Bmo’.lhmumwﬂcﬂu [ RS
,f”—“"- ] ': 1.
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'. deub.

ook
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MORTGAGE

o
m netriunent  0ae
ey o]
. g -
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) a- -
- d. K. - ;
" [ b
: . :
STATR OF KANSAS, - oL
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WHITE COPY - BUILDER

. JOH ' COUN
YELLOW COPY - PLUMBER 108. oll
GREEN COPY - CITY

PINK COPY - WASTEWATER

APPLICATION AND PERMIT FOR SEW

Application is hereby made to Johnson County, Kansas by the undersigned owner or agent for Building Sewer and Connection ¢
individual constitutes fraud.

The applicant agrees to conform at all times to and fully comply with all rules and regulations of the District in regard thereto and 2 |
sealed, but not backfilled. 2. Manholes on property (if applicable) after final grading is complete, to check for damage. '

In compliance with Kansas Administrative Regulation 28-16-55, and Johnson County Resolution No. WD 82-233 and any fu
connection which will permit surface runoff or ground water into the sanitary sewer, will be connected into any
parties that the applicant agrees to hold harmless, make repairs, and indemnify Johnson County, Kansas for any and all de
to the activities undertaken in accordance with this permit within 30 days of the first notice to applicant, his he
repair the same. Applicant is advised to inspect the facilities to check for preexisting damage and to notify Johnson Co
to pay an inspection fee for each partial inspection prior to the final inspection that a Johnson County Unified Wastewater Dis

Pursuant to the Johnson County code of regulations for sanitary sewer use, Article # 3, Part A, Section 6 this permit will expire one :
on or before the expiration date, this permit shall be void and invalid unless prior to the expiration date, the applicant ap«
fees or charges in effect at the time of actual physical connection to the sanitary sewerage system. In addition, the apr
the sanitary sewer system even if the permit has not expired or even if it has been renewed for another one (1) year peri

' c
Notes 1-8 which follow apply only if the box beside it is checked. APPLICANT & APPLICANT’'S CONTRACTORS
D 1. Plumbing plans for tenant finish are subject to approval of the chief 4. Permit issued conditic
engineer; it shall be the owner’s responsibility to submit said plans to Unified Wastewater C
the districts for approval.
5T w
D 2. No food preparation shall be performed on the premises without ! TrgSEINETJiJYTSIEiTJ
prior approval of the Chief Engineer. The owner and all occupants WASTEWATER DISTR
shall be required to comply with Sewer Use Resolution No. WD 82-233
and any future resolution amending or replacing the same. Said 6. Precast concrete grec
compliance may include the installation of a precast concrete grease D detail
interceptor outside the building. ’
l:] 3. Commercial Building -- See attached Condition.
DISTRICT LATERAL PERMIT # PMT RECEIPT # DATE ISSUED PERMIT FEE
BRAY E SR-HORSY 00299 Bu/ 43/ 9S S
SUBDIVISION # SUBDIVISION REINSPECT REQ CIT
A EYLVAM LaKE M oy
PLUMBER # PLUMBER TELEPHONE #

APPLICANT MAILING ADDRESS
APPLICANT # =P TELEPHONE #

0 i 3
/ . =
[/

X

Vi

JOHNSON COUNTY UNIFIED WASTEWATER DISTRICTS : P
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE FOR OUTSIDE SANITARY SEWER AND CONNECTION
This is to certify that the outside sanitary sewer and connection described
INPERMIT | =7 LOCATED AT 405 I
has been inspected and accepted this day of 19
€

MAIL TO: DISTRICT ENGINEER

'/;2 - 1;\5
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Form
RE

204-531-~<

1. Corporate No.

State of Kaneas/Offlcs of the Secretery of State

2. Neme of Corporation

AT A A ST

: ':'? i

Corporate Annual Report

CEDARWOOD HOMES, INC.
6870 W. 151ST ST.

3. Date of tax year ending 12/31/94 4. Address OVERLAND PARK, KS 66223
moath/dey/yetr - (stroes address) {city, state, ip)
5. Mailing AddressSAME AS ABOVE N
{strest address) l\.
Tity, state, zip)
8. State of lncerperation KANSAS
%'u‘.MLi’rh B TR
7. Officers '"')"":'Z""‘, . Director
Neme Residential Address Nk Gaate, 21p Yos | Ne
. LABRE 4]
pres. RICK D, SMITH $100 W. 183RD ST., STILWELL, KS 66085 X
sec. SUZAN SMITH 6100 W. 183RD ST., STILWELL, KS 66985 X
TreesCHARLES L. SMITH %Q\?” 3600 EAST 223RD S§T., BUCYRUS, KS 66013 X

8. Board of Directoers {if not listed in 7
Name

vl =

.",l,.j' P

T

R
P e ‘-
Residentisl Address st e T City, State, Zip

9. Telephene No. (913) 897-5692

10. Shares of Capital Stock issued

Number Issued wSteck Peid Up
11. FEIN Ne. 48-1127453 200 COMMON $ 200.
“{federsl employee identification number) $
$

12 Naturs and kind of business in which the cerperation is engeged:

“Must agres with line v. on balance sheet

CONSTRUCTION - RESIDENTIAL HOMES

13. Stockholders who ewn 5% er more of cepital noq(l

WV KANSAS CORPORATIONS ONLY V

Name Post Office Address City, State, Zip

CHALLES L. SMITH \ 17589 BOND, OLATHE, KS i§062 100.
RICK D. SMITH EIN 6100 W. 183RD ST., STILWELL, KS 66085 50.
SUZAN SMITH 6100 W. 183RD ST., STILWELL, KS 66085 50.

V NON -KANSAS CORPORATIONS OMLY V¥

14. SmmcnhnolpnnﬂvmdmdmdbyhcuwnlmhumunlKmm-uwhuom

Value of Property Where Located
Within Kansas
Outside Kangas
) ./«((;,.//\/t' L)
452801 v 3
3580325 781761 0636 040 CEDARWOOD HOMES, INC. 06539454




. FORA VALUABLE CONSIDERATION the rccolpt and wmclonc’y Ql whichds horoby ncknowledgad the

: sELLER(S(. 127, OU'IVLMJ;A KANSAS 'gﬁ‘n RAL p;\hmsns‘nxp' )
 BUYER(S):- : csbARwooo HOMES, INC. )
.. ( L ’ PR »Entnrod in Tnnsfer Record

. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: . *

. !Ions ‘of. record, If any. . ) .
" EXECUTED ° . JUNE 20 L P ,,

STATE OF KANSAS, County of Johnson: ss

’ ly and state atorésald, perqonally appeared: -~

"IN MTNESS WHEREOF | havo hereunto eol my hlnd lnd Notary Seal, the dly and year lut abovo written,

.+ My Commisslon Explires:

L Thgiosimenttedby’ | . 4""2&‘1“&;’45"41: .

077719 %7+ WARRANTY DEED .. o - 07R751

Sellcr(a) convoy(l) and warrant(s) to Buy«a the nmlnltm deat:ﬂbcd real satate,

@ LI e . e » e
= P 0 TR . ). NG
. . o \ —_— . 3 X

19.2‘[ -

. LOT 8, BENTWOOD [’)\RK, 1ST PLI\T, A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY
. OF OVERLAND PARK, JOIlNSON COUNTY, KANSI\S. . .

w STALT QF RANSAS ;
(0 cOoUNTY 2aF L <ay Sy .
IIH‘DIO\!‘('HD
PR 26 AI0:00.)
“SARA F ULLMANN
B ~RCGISTER OF 0ZLDS .

THE FEE stMPLE TITLE convoyod heroby Is uub]oct to leaoeomants. spoclala. renlrlctlonu and reserva

c . 'I‘. 4”/"“'.‘. ':' ) " = s
127 QUIVIRJ\, A KANSI\S GENERAL
PART {IP.

. BY: DAROL’RdDROCK,-MANAGING PART}}ER.
. & : o ts o/

On this JUNE 20 ., 19 94 beforo mo. the underslgned a Notary Pub|lc In and for the coun-

‘127 QUIVIRA, A KI\NSI\S GENERI\L PAR'I‘NERSIIIP, BY DI\ROL RODROCK, M)\NAGING
I’I\R’I‘NLR . B . 2 ;
% \- 1
to me pereonnlly knowo to’ bo tho same person(s) who executed the wlthln |nd 1orogolnq lnstrument of
writing and acknowledged to me that the same was executed as a free and volumnry act nnd deed for the -
uses and purpoua lhereln set forth, ; . - . :

SOu L -

i s e 0 b ————

RONDA K. MILLS - ‘ QD\\L\Q K m\0°

Nolaty Public - §|l 10 of K nsas
My Appt. Explres \ . - Notary Pubuc

‘Security Land Tttle Company

* 118 EAST PARK ' : 6300 WEST 96th STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 1128 3 OVERLANO PARK, KANSAS 66212
. OLATHE, KANSAS 66081 t(913) 301.0820 , .
1913) 702-8822 ¢ (913) 762-1717 T FAX NO, (913) 381-1840
" FAXNO. (913) 7620401 . U

s

o A39L ndod -




SEV. PERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 'PERMIT#: 94-02348 ISSUED: 12/28/94 02

DISPLAY A PERMIT APPLIC#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#: 1557
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED: 10/17/95 o A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION

P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: TIMBER'S EDGE

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: BR#6 COLOR: GREEN - LSD: 6
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
13950 ASH OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L73 2ND PLAT 33-3
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPE&MATLS: 4" ABS
CONN DSC : 5' STUB ON SOUTN 20' FROM DSMH 105' BETWEEN MH'S (PICTURE)
M.H. DSC : MANHOLE SE; MANHOLE SW .
FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000000000 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N
AMOUNT CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
- CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: $ 100.00 Y 02400
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 02362 1.0 B CLERK
SEA FEE: CHU

REMARK: NO REMARK

02 9402348



PR—-ICPSMSGS54I -~ OUTPUT NUMBER 0298 HAS PRINTED AT DESTINATION NET 9E01

SEWF ©ERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 PERMIT#: 94-02350 /4:n0URDSSEeuesv.04 02
DIS " A PERMIT 'APPLIC#H#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV# )18
iy S A T S e g

CLOSED: 07/11/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION
P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BRANDON PLACE OF LANCASTER

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: THC6 COLOR: GOLDENROD LSD: 23
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
13101 HEMLOCK OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L15 SQ=2
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPE&MATLS: 4" ABS

CONN DSC : PT OF CONNECTION 130' FROM DSMH 176' BETWEEN MH'S (PICTURE)
M.H. DSC : MANHOLE NW

FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000000000 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N

AMOQUNT CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: § 100.00 N 02402
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 02364 1.0 CLERK
SEA FEE: B : CHU
REMARK: NO REMARK ! :
02 9402350
B /
494 - Joreoston f/’,l eg }ﬂ/«/
1495 Juem Wv \”L

~L3

50 =3
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e " v/ - <NHEN RECORDED MAILTO: .

ARK: 2416455 Mark wain KASAS CITY BANK
’ o B .

: " P.Q._DOX 419445 -

Members FUOIC ‘."‘ ,\:' \(\\(.\

i o o . s by : . . *
T “Umgn\ ‘\\Gd oo
This'io dT\ﬂe CompaﬂY ) t \ eniA FULLEARN

‘e

‘secutty LanC,

, .  KANSAS © . . R & L
: MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (/" D

_This Mortgage and Sacurity Agreement (herelnlﬂteg‘somoumes called "Mortgage") is made and entered into
thislST day of JULY " . 1994, by and belween . 1
CIDARWOOD HOMES, " INC. . : ¥ . \

. P.O. DOX 23218, SIAWNEE MISSTON, 'KS 66223 .
RN < # . ) '

n; mom\j\n‘gm(g), hovgygggu,(hnwlnallorfsomo'llmoa called ‘‘Borrower", whethor singular or plural), and
MARK TWAIN KANT[G.Cl'l'Y DANK ’ , as mortgagee hereundur, (heralnalier somolln(ep
callod “Londer™).. P.O. DOX 419445, KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-6445

WITNESSETH: ’ e .

WHEREAS, Borrower has executed and'dellvered to L!endor a promissory noleyorlréglges. loan agreement,

fevolving line of credit agreemant or. other evidence of indebtedness dated . JUL 1994, in the’ ’

principal.sum of- ONE HUNDRED FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FLFTY AND’ 00/100THS
($ 142,750.00 ) Dollars which Is due*and payable according to the terms thereof or -

)

WHEREAS, the foregoing promissory note or notes, loan agreem‘al, revolving Une of credit agreement,

.guaranty or other evidence of Indebtedness, and any other present or future Indebtedness or obligation of
Borrower to Lender, and all replacements, modifications, renewals or extenslons thereo! shall hereinafter be
colloctjvely callod\ the "Obligatlons™. - g . ;

X 5 . »

; NOW, THEREFORE, In order to secure payment and performance, of* the Obligations and the

performance’ and observance of evary promise, representation, warranty, agreement,-covenant and condition therein

contalned, and for and In consideratlon of the foregoing recitals and fo other good and valuable conslderations the

receipt and sutficlency all of which are hereby acknowledged by Borrower, Borrower does heraby grant, bargain, sell,
" morigage, warrant, convey, pledge, confifm, assign, transfer, set over and delivor lo Lender and its successors and assigns,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD FOREVER, subject to the terms and condltions of this Mortgage, the following real property

situated In the County of  JOHNSON -, State of Kansas: N - . -

LOT 8, DENTWOOD PARK, 1ST PLAT, A:SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, oo
_JOLINSON COUNTY, KANSAS. P REGISTRA 00

y . “"'""3'- .
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 11304 W. 131ST - . !
1 - o= (6146~

REGISTER OF DEXDS ° -
IO+E30 COJMTY GANEIAS

19gether with (8) si buildings, improvements and structures now of al any lime hereahier erecied, atuated or placed thereon; (®) aM rights, privileges, royaities,
mneral, o and gas nights and prolits, water, waler nghts and wete/ slock, e, | PP ge8 and 8ppurenances now of
heteafier thereunto bxono 0¢ In any way appertaining (herelo; (c) all present or hareaher acquired rights, litle, 1nterest and eplate of Borrowes 1n and
10 any streets; r0ade, we! mn-m, curbe, alleys and areas sdjoming said 1eal property and portions thareof, h d by law of , cond)-
non:{ry of olherwise. (0) aN cutrent and ulure rents, revenues, income, \1ssues and protits therefrom; (e) all condemnal Insurance of othet awarde of
pey , diHeC! of I, Inchuding Interest thereon, and (he right to receive he samae, which awards or paymefi(s may be made wilh respect 10
sard real property as a resutt of damage o/ destruction of Jhe exercise of any right of condemnalion of eminent domalin, (he atteration of the grade of sny
sireet Of any Othes mjury 10 of decresse in value of said raal property 10 the extent of all amounts which may be secured hereby on the date of receipt ol
any such award of payment, and attoinays lees, cosls and disbursements Incurred by Lender in connection with thq cotlection of such award of paymeni,
and (1) afl hiatures, fized assets and personal properly now ar al any lime hetealter annexed, aflixed of sttached (0 said real prope and ulg buildings.
impiovements of slructures thereon (All of the loregoing are hereinailer sometimes collectively with said real property called the “Premigses ) T

BORROWER HEREBY FURTHER PAOMISES, REPRESENTS, WARRANTS, COVENANTS ANO AGREES A8 FOLLOWS .
1 Aotrower shall pay when due all Y nesy under.the O and pertorm limely all momm.y and non-monelary Obligations
acoonhng to the terms thereo! ' - . . . 5 . \ . . .

2 Upon Rorrower’s fequest end sl Lender's 30ie option and discretion, Lender may maka luture advances and Borrower may Incuf future
obhgations ot any lime and lram lime lo ime immedately lollowing he date hereol. Any such fulure advance of lulure obligation shall cqnatitute an Obhga.
10n pecured hereby . .

e B . Wi v
. 3 Tive Mortgage conslitutes both a Mortgage encumbenng the Premiges and & “Security Agresment” p 1 10 the Unif <.

ciel Cude an adopted in Kansas ("UCC") Boirower hereby grants lo Lehder a continuing securily Interest In and 1o (8) all parsonal property now of he
owned by lJorrowet and used of Intended 1o he used in the p of 1 of the P Ises, (b) at of Borrower s goods, Chatt

. Afure, suyImen, machunery, perts, Wols and special 1onis lgether wih ail additna, silachimaents, accessories, 80CO0010N8 AN fepave (hereto and replac
thasent (c) all cash and non-cash proceeds of the laregoing deacribgd In rl and (b) above, whether immadliate of remote. and (d) all replacements sddions
and substilutians of 1he kiregoing descried In (s) and (b) abuve, (AN of the fureqoing are hereinalter somelimes collectively of separately called the “Per.
sonalty” 1he Premises and the Fersonally afe J eailed (he “"Collateral™) In addition to all olher rights, powers, opiions and
1amedine Qrantad hateunder. Lender shall have with respect 10 the Personally ll{lhl nghte, powers, oplions and remedies Qranted 10 a secured Qary under
the UGC. Notrower. hereby further grante Lender 8 continuing secunty interest A an nght 10 set off against any account Borrower Ras with tnder. any
other collataral securing other loans of obligations with Lender and any olher property of Botrower now of h fter in Lender’s p: all as secyrity
hereunyer No lurther secunly interest shall be created of allpwed 10 be created wu‘ respect 1o any personal property pledged hereunder .

. Ot

4 1l at sny ime the character of velue of ihe Collatersl shall be deemed by Lender 10 be insuliicieni sscurity hor 1Fe Obligatians o shall

tor any othetf reason be unsalislaciuiy lo Lender, Botrower agrees 0 as . ranster, pledge and delyer 1o Lender upon demand such addilional piopeny. )

104!, parsonal o¢mined, as shei\be saligactory 10 Lender and lake al slepe necessary 10 parfect Lender's secunty interest therein, and 8ll such dgaimonal
ploperty shall become pant of the Collaterel hereunder and subject lo he terme and condilions hereol. .

. . . . . e

8 Aetore Ihey become delinquent, Botrower shall pay all rates, tades, assesements, charges, fines aAd impositions of every charecte!

which are now ot heteafier due of which may 1 owin Dr B8 01 @ an vn the Collateral, Including all 1axes sssesded againel Lender

?J 1eas0n uf {hie Murigaye o the Obkg and shall ty deliver 10 Lender st 118 principal office ghy notices of sugh amounts due and recepty
\he projiar ollicials eviiencing payinent thereol . e ) E
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SEV ?ERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 . PERMIT#: 95-00195 ISSUED: 02/21/9! 02

DIS. .Y A PERMIT APPLICH#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#; .728
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED: 09/15/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION.

P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BENTWOOD PARK

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: ICMC COLOR: CANARY 'LSD: 13
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
11301 W 129 TER OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L21 1ST PLAT 26-2
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPE&MATLS: 4"ABS

CONN DSC : 7' RISER 10' FROM DSMH, 170' BETWEEN MHS (SEE PICTURE)
M.H. DSC : MH IN FRONT

FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000008966 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N

AMOUNT  CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: §$ 100.00 Y 00201
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 00195 1.0 CLERK
SEA FEE: _ | BQY

REMARK: NO REMARK

02 9500195

) 7 C{)Q/uf/%
pmet
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SEV ’ERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 .PERMIT#: 95-00353 ISSUED: 03/16/9! 02

DIS:.aY A PERMIT APPLIC#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#. .818
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED:  03/31/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218  SHAWNEE MISSION

P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BRANDON PLACE OF LANCASTER

ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: THC6 COLOR: GOLDENROD LSD: 23
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE CITY/TOWNSHIP
13117 HEMLOCK . OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L19 30-2
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPEGMATLS: 4"ABS

CONN DSC : 30' STUB 62' FROM DSMH 239' BETWEEN MH'S (PICTURE)

M.H. DSC : NO MANHOLE

FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000000000 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N

AMOUNT CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: § 100.00 Y 00361
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 00355 1.0 CLERK
SEA FEE: _ T BQY
REMARK: NO REMARK
02 9500353
$ Y jwcaoﬁ"’



SEV ?ERMIT SYSTEM 01/05/96 _PERMIT#: 94-02349 ISSUED: 12/28/9: 02
DIS. .Y A PERMIT APPLIC#: 2899 PLUMB#: 0044 SUBDIV#. .818
A: CEDARWOOD HOMES
CLOSED: 01/30/95 A ADDR: P O BOX 23218 SHAWNEE MISSION
P: PRAIRIE CENTER
S: BRANDON PLACE OF LANCASTER
ADDRESS OF STRUCTURE: DIST: THC6 COLOR: GOLDENROD LSD: 23
HOUSE# D STREET NAME ST TYPE C/T CODE ~CITY/TOWNSHIP
13002 HEMLOCK OPC OVERLAND PARK
SE-Q
LEGAL DSC: L31 30-2
DWELLTYPE: HOU #UNITS: 1 PIPESMATLS: 4"ABS
CONN DSC STUB OUT OF MANHOLE
M.H. DSC NO MANHOLE
FOOD PREP: N LINE#: 000000000 PREV PMT#: NEXT PMT#:
RE-INSPCT: N
AMOUNT  CHK? RECEIPT# #EDU
CONNECTION: Y PMT FEE: S 100.00 N 02401
CON FEE: $ 1,500.00 N 02363 1.0 CLERK
SEA FEE: B CHU
REMARK: NO REMARK
02 9402349
e
fr



Our home, located in Lenexa, was built in 1987 by Mr. Jim Hopkins. It is a custom home that
was designed with the assistane of an architect. The blue print of our home and the building
contract itself, included structural and interior specifications. Mr Hopkins was aware of these
secifications and agreed to comply with them. Unfortunately, Mr. Hopkins blatantly disregarded
our agreed upon specifications and proceeded to make substantial changes without consulting us,
our architect and the city of Lenexa.

Our home was originally designed in a manner that would utilize a column/girder for interior
support of the main floor joist system. A center bearing wall system was installed in lieu of the
column/girder system. City codes require as I just found out this year that a center bearing wall
system requires a grade beam under it and this was not done. Also piers are required under decks
and this was also not done. Our window were installed improperly, therefore they are not covered
by warranty, and we have major wood rot because the house was not primed properly. The major
wood rot is a cancer through our whole development where 99% of the homes were built by
Hopkins.

I am asking that this bill be passed to help protect future homebuyers of new construction get a
better break than the rest of us are getting. Some of us are going into bankruptcy and the
proplem will go on because the banks and morgage companys will have to contend with the bad
house . Disclosure Laws in Ks. require reporting problems with a house before it is sold. This
will have to now rest on the banks. I don't believe this is what they want. The building industry
has to be held responsible for their actions.

I will close just to say that we have endured eight years of major expense which will exceed
$20,000 as well as emotional stress. I hope none of you sitting and listening to these testimonies

have to go through what we have all endured. This bill doesnot cover everything that needs to be
addressed, but it is a start. Thank you for your time.
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Margaret J. Cacioppo
13124 Larsen Street
Overland Park, Ks. 66213

February 20, 1996

The Honorable Bob Vancrum
The State Senate

State Capitol

Topeka, Kansas 66612-1504

Dear Senator Vancrum:

As a homeowner in Kansas I am writing to you in regard to the problems I
experienced in building my home. I am hoping that legislation will be passed to deal with
the home building industry.

For approximately two years, through numerous letters and telephone calls, T
asked my builder to locate the source of and fix the persistent water intrusion to the
basement interior walls and first floor bay windows. The builder responded by sending
out an employee who administered several caulk “band-aids” which proved to be a very
ineffective treatment. Throughout the course of the two year period, sheetrock and
furnishings were damaged by the continuous water leakage during rainfalls,

In addition to the situational frustration that my husband and I experienced, we
also suffered the anguish of losing our baby during what was my one and only opportunity
to become pregnant. We believe that this was due mainly to the stress created by the
problematic combination of circumstances created by poor workmanship and lack of
regard for customer service.

In order to bring the two year ordeal to closure, 1 was forced to hire a licensed,
professional consulting engineer at my own expense. Although I did not believe that it
was my responsibility to do the “troubleshooting” and suggest viable solutions, 1 felt 1 had
no recourse but to employ the services of a structural engineer,

I believe that there is a need for statewide licensing of general contractors and
mandatory performance bonds which could prevent or at least provide relief for

5(2)’1 a4 Loecal (_‘720“/%
2—A2= 49y
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homeowners who are victimized by an industry fraught with unscrupulous and/or
incompetent contractors and practices.

In addition, adoption of a statewide building code with strong enforcement
provisions is needed.

I am asking for your support and endorsement of legislation that addresses these
issues and protects our state consumers.

Respectfully yours,

Margaret J. Cacioppo



ARCHITECTS

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS
(913) 296-3053
Suite 507, Landon State Office Building 900 S.W. Jackson Street  Topeka, Kansas 66612-1257

STATEMENT TO THE
SENATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE
by the
KANSAS STATE BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS
February 22, 1996

RE: Senate Bill 629- Licensing of Residential Building Contractors
Under the Board of Technical Professions

Mr. Chairman, and Members of the Committee, I am Stan Peterson. I
am appearing before you this morning as Chairperson for the Kansas
State Board of Technical Professions. The Board of Technical
Professions is the licensing and regulatory agency for the professions
of architects, professional engineers, land surveyors and landscape
architects.

There are specific concerns with Senate Bill 629. First is the
inconsistency with the current jurisdiction of the Board of Technical
Professions. The professions of architecture, engineering, land

surveying and landscape architecture are not responsible for one and
two family residences. There are specific exemptions in Kansas statutes
as they apply to the Board of Technical Professions for these buildings.
There is also some inconsistency between the licensing qualifications for
residential building contractors, and the minimum qualifications for the
technical professions, such as education and internship.

Further, the Board is concerned about the financial impact upon the
Board of Technical Professions and the state of Kansas. Licensing
residential building contractors is a very expensive program. There are
very few states that require licensing of residential building
contractors. The ones that we were able to find have budgets ranging
from $500,000 to almost five million dollars, with staffs of up to 110
employees in Arizona.

In considering the licensing of residential building contractors, the
legislature may wish to review the statutes which are already in effect
that provide for reciprocity testing and certification of residential
building contractors. K.S.A. 12-1556 through K.S.A. 12-1558 provide
testing and certification if so required by a local municipality.
These statutes could be revised to become mandatory, with the counties
or municipalities being responsible for licensing. The major reason
for placing the responsibility with the local entity is that they
require permits, and have direct contact with building contractors.

The Kansas Board of Technical Professions hopes this information is
helpful to the committee, and we would be happy to answer any
questions the committee may have. Thank you for this opportunity.

jc),/y,g_{/g/ L ocel C—q ov /.7L
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B Association
| of Greater Kansas City
600 EAST 103rd STREET e KANSAS CITY, MO 64131 e PHONE 816-942-8800 e FAX 816-942-8367

February 21, 1996

Kansas Senate
Senate Local Government Committee

Dear Senator Parkinson:

The HBA of Greater Kansas City represents over 1000 companies associated with the new home
building industry in the metropolitan area. Our home builder members took out almost 80% of the
approximate 2600 single family permits issued in the Johnson County area in 1995. As many of
you may have read, the Kansas City metro area for the last quarter of 1995 had the most
affordable new and existing housing of any metropolitan area in the country. This was determined
by a study conducted by the National Association of Home Builders. While we are proud of this
honor, we believe that it also makes it extremely important that new home buyers assess both the
homes they are buying and the builder who builds that home. Price while important should not be
the final determining factor in the buying decision. If one home is significantly lower than
comparable other homes, the buyer should ask why this is so. We urge buyers to ask the right
questions before making the important decision of buying a new home.

The HBA of Greater Kansas City would like to take this opportunity to express our concerns about
SB 629. The HBA is not totally opposed to the concept of Licensing per se but has serious
reservations about this particular bill. First off, we want to acknowledge our concerns about a
small minority of problems that occur in the residential construction industry in our area. While it
is unfortunate that these occur, we believe that an overwhelming majority of new home buyers are
satisfied with both their homes and their home builders. As in any industry, disputes can arise over
what is and what is not a problem. We believe this particular bill does not solve these disputes.

Licensing will not provide any major guarantees to a new home buyer. There already exists at the
local level the ability to deal with most of these major concerns. It would be unfortunate to see the
state rush into the creation of another level of bureaucracy dealing with the home building industry.
This bill will not begin to solve the types of problems we have seen in our area. We urge the
committee to defeat this bill.

We thank the committee for its time and an opportunity to be heard.

Sincerely,

L S

Ben Cerra, President / Crov'! 7
Senate Loew

A-R2—T96
H+toachment

cc: Local Government Committee Members

4



L Fvew VRN

Tb-cE- T
+, N0 5 | Y777 cru2S

Opinion

_"

. -1
Friday, February 16, 1996 The Kansas City Star G=7

I

By LYNN GANSERT

ansas and Missouri do not have
Kls%atewide building codes. That
. eans there are not minimal
construction standards to which a
builder must comply.

In many cities where codes and ordi-
nances have been adopted, the cities do
not enforce them. The fact is that once a
home buyer takes possession of a house,
it becomes a civil matter. It becomes the
responsibility and expense of the con-
sumer to prove a deficiency in court.

The unscrupulous builder moves from
city to city, state to state, with no
records being kept. In Kansas City, Ad-
ministrator of Codes Barry Archer has
been under attack by home builders for
enforcing codes and ordinances that
were adopted by the city years ago.

In Kansas and Missouri it usually
takes $20,000 to $50,000 and three to
five years of a family’s life to litigate. At-
torney fees are not recoverable. The

 Gansert is president_ _of HAD.D.

builder usually has more money than
the home owner.

The liability insurance that builders so
proudly advertise pays for their defense
— including attorneys and witnesses.
The insurance even pays the award. The
amount of judgment to the home owner
usually pays their attorney fees, not to
fix the house.

During the years of litigation a family

VIEWPOINT

becomes the victim, existing in a defi-
cient home, facing the physical, emo-
tional and financial trauma. The builder
continues to build.

Disclosure laws mandate that home
owners disclose all deficiencies when
they sell the house. Builders do not.

Home owner insurance policies consid-
er homes to be defect-free so they do not
cover structural repair. Once notified of
a structural deficiency the home owner
is at risk of being canceled.

The system today is set up to com-

Protecting our No. 1 investment — our homes

pletely favor the building industry and
to punish the home owner with indiffer-
ence.

We are asking that our cries be heard.
We are up against a powerful and rich
industry, but we are the citizens and tax-
payers of both Kansas and Missouri.
The enormity of this problem is over-
whelming.

Our organization is called H.A.D.D.
— Homeowners Against Deficient
Dwellings. We are trying to educate the
public as to how prospective home buy-
ers can try to protect the largest invest-
ment of their lives — their homes.

We also assist home owners faced with
a deficient house. We can educate them
on how to document their case and most
of all give them emotional support. We
also respond to issues involving real es-
tate companies and agents, title insur-
ance, insurance, warranties, attorneys
and taxes.

Our mailing address is P.O. Box 25201,
Shawnee Mission, Kan., 66225-5201.




The New Home Buyer's
GLOSSARY

As you start shopping for a new home, you may encounter some unfamiliar words and
terms. The following glossary will help get through the maze of buying a home.

——

Adjustable-Rate mortgage (ARM) - Loan whose interest
rate is adjusted according to movements in the financial market.
Many offer lower-than-market initial interest rates that rise
only gradually for the first few years.

Annual Percentage Rate (APR) - Annual cost of credit
over the life of a loan including interest, service charges, points,
loan fees, mortgage insurance and other items.

Appraisal - Unbiased, professional opinion of a
property’s value based on its style and appearance, construction
quality, usefulness and the value of comparable properties.

Assessment - Tax levied on a property or a value placed
on the worth of a property by a taxing authority.

Assumption - Transaction allowing a buyer to assume
responsibility for an existing loan instead of getting a new
loan.

Broker (Real Estate) - Person who receives a commission
or fee for bringing buyer and seller together and assisting in
the negotiation of contracts between them. A license is
required in most states.

K Building Code - Local regulations controlling design,
construction and materials used in construction. Building
Codes are based on safety and health standards.

Buydown - Subsidy (usually paid by a builder or developer)
to reduce the monthly payments on a mortgage loan.

Buyers Agent - A real estate agent who represents only
the buyer in a real estate transaction.

Callback - Request by a home owner for a builder to
handle a service request.

Cap - Limit to the amount an interest rate or monthly
payment can increase for an adjustable-rate loan either during
an adjustment period or over the life of the loan.

A Certificate of Occupancy - Document from an official
agency stating the property meets the requirements of local
codes, ordinances and regulations.

Chain of Title - History of all documents transferring
title to a parcel of real property, starting with the earliest
existing document and ending with the most recent.

Change Order - Home buyer’s written authorization to
add, delete or change an item specified in a contract.

Closing - Meeting to sign documents that transfer from
a seller to a buyer (also referred to as settlement).

Closing Costs - Fees paid at settlement for obtaining a
mortgage loan and transferring a real estate title.

Commission - Agent’s fee for negotiating a real estate
or loan transaction, often expressed as percentage of the sales
price or mortgage amount.

Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions (CC and Rs)
Standards that define how a property may be used and the
protections the developer makes for the benefit of all owners
in a subdivision.

Contingency - Condition that must be met before a

contract is binding.

Convertibility - Ability to change a loan from an
adjustable rate schedule to a fixed-rate schedule.

Covenant - Agreement between seller and buyer on a
piece of property, restricting the use of that property (also
called deed restriction).

Deed - Legal document representing property ownership.

Default - When a borrower fails to make the required
payments of a mortgage contract. :

Density - The number of homes built on a particular acre
of land. Allowable densities are determined by local
jurisdictions.

Debt-To-Income Ratio - Long-term debt expenses as a
percentage of monthly income (used by lenders to qualify
borrowers for mortgage loans).

Due-on-Sale - Clause in a mortgage contract requiring
the borrower to pay the entire outstanding balance upon sale
or transfer of the property.

Earnest Money - Sum paid to the seller to show that a
potential purchaser is serious about buying.

Easement - Right-of-way granted to a person or company
authorizing access to the owner’s land. For example, a utility
company may be granted easement to install pipes or wires.
An owner may voluntarily grant an easement or can be ordered
to grant one by a local jurisdiction.
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Warranties

Information obtained recently from the Federal Trade
Commission confirms in their literature, the existence of the
implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for a
particular use. Only a few states have not adopted the
theory of Implied Warranty.

In states that have adopted the Implied Warranty, the
exclusion or replacement of the implied war for a written
limited express warranty is prohibited. Yet contractors
continually seek to replace these implied warranties.

Express warranties are not always backed by a casualty
insurer. According to the HBA Glossary, "WARRANTY-Promises,
either written or implied, that the material and workmanship
of a product is free of defects or will meet the specified
level of performance over a specified period of time.
Written warranties on new homes are either backed by
insurance companies or by the builders themselves."

The enforcement of a warranty plan is up to the discretion of
the builder, yet the general public is lead to believe of the
existence of a warranty plan or a warranty program. Also
dictated in the Federal Trade Commission’s literature is an
alternative dispute resolution process. It must be fair and
affordable. Locally the required fees to start the ADR
process are in excess of thousands of dollars. Once the
homeowner completes this process and the contractor fails to
comply, legal recourse through the courts is no longer
available. Many contractors faced with an opinion turned
judgement dissolve their corporations to avoid the
consequence.

Many state courts expressly abandoned caveat emptor (buyer
beware) and embraced the implied warranty doctrine. The
doctrine rests on the courts’ recognition that developer-
builders hold themselves out as skilled in home construction,
that buyers are typically ill-equipped to discover defects
lurking in the structure of a home, and that the new home
purchaser has no opportunity to observe how the structure has
withstood the passage of time.

The implied warranty incorporates two promises on the part of
a builder-vendor. Vendors warrant their workmanlike
performance and the habitability of the homes they construct.
Workmanlike manner "means doing the work in an ordinarily
skilled manner as a skilled workman should do it."
"Habitable" means that the home "must be reasonably suited
for its intended use." "Habitable does not mean "livable"
in the sense that purchasers must show that their new homes
"will not keep out the elements or that (they) are not a safe
place to live."
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HELP FROM H.A.D.D.

"SELECTING A BUILDER"

The unfortunate reality is that most home buyers do not know
how to shop for a builder. Most of our parents simply found
a house in a subdivision and bought it. Those were the days
when a gentleman’s word and a handshake were the norm.

The fact that licensing and bonding are not required in
Kansas and Missouri is a great disadvantage to the consumer.
Kansas and Missouri had bills in Legislation addressing these
issues last year. Kansas is continuing this year. Without
these procedures an unscrupulous builder can simply move
from city to city and across state lines. No records are.
kept. Frequently builders have several companies in
existence at the same time. Builders and developers may form
companies per development and then dissolve them at
completion.

Certified Master Builder is only one place to start. Many
fine builders are not members. We must remember that all
builders were grandfathered into this program when it was
announced in 1992. 1In some instances builders with ongoing
problems including litigation were accepted into this
organization. Information on the nature or number of
complaints registered against a builder is not disclosed.
The financial disclosure is not a "credit check”" and cannot
guarantee stability. Just recently Builder Business News
reported that one builder/developer company was no longer a
member of the Certified Master Builder Corporation but
through a little investigating it was discovered he was the
owner of another company that just started business a few
months ago and was already accepted into the program.

Consumers should contact the Office of the Attorney General-
Consumer Protection Division, the Better Business Bureau, the
County Prosecutor and the City Building Department to begin.
The next step is to check for lawsuits against the builder
through Civil and Criminal Court Records in every County
where the builder has been involved in construction. The
Office of the County Treasure can update you if last years
taxes were paid by Builder. Municipal courts must keep
records and disclose to the public Code and Ordinance
violations if MINIMAL CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS are enforced.

Builders should be checked under company and personal names,
including the use of initials. If you need help employees
are usually very helpful.

The best place to find referrals is through Records and Deeds

in the counties in states where the builder has done
business. Do a name search again of both personal and
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company names. Get a list of all transferred properties and
contact owners. Ask if the builder completed the job in a
timely and workmanlike manner. Question if the closing price
was the same as the contract to purchase.

Building in an area where the same house plan is built
repeatedly does not insure a cost savings or a quality house.
Sometimes you are a greater risk because inspections are lax
with repetition. One must question if one house is bad will
the others have the same defects. Also how cost effective is
the resale going to be?

Only use a builder who will give you a complete set of
detailed plans and specs with the purchase. (They should
include framing) Later on they would be considered property
of the builder and architect.

Warranties are important. If the builder has his own warranty
than compliance is at the word and discretion of the builder.

Builders often have binding conciliation and arbitration
clauses in the purchase contract. They can also be very
costly and time consuming. The homebuyer should not take
possession of the house until the punch list is completed.
A Certificate of Occupancy must be obtained from the
municipality before closing.

Buyers may want to retain the service of a home inspector to
oversee the construction or an attorney to review the
contract.

The Offices of the Attorney General and Commissioner of
Insurance have warned, "BUYER BEWARE". Don’t be H.A.D.D.

For additional information contact H.A.D.D.
Homeowners Against Deficient Dwellings mailing address is

P.O. Box 25201 Shawnee Mission, KS 66225-5201
Phone and Fax 913-685-0855

This is intended for PRESS RELEASE
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Complaints must be filed on the proper form available from
the Office of the Attorney General. Most homeowners have
received a letter in return stating that the Office of
Attorney General has no jurisdiction in these matters.

When the same contractor continuously performs shoddy
workmanship or refuses warranty work, the accumulated losses
to homeowners are enormous. When structural deficiencies are
present the losses are much greater. A profit is made by the
contractor in these situations. Do repetitive acts by the
contractor constitute fraud or deception? Would all the
losses not show a pattern of intentional harm?

When consumers contacted the Office of Attorney General it
was suggested that they retain the service of a private
attorney to protect their individual interest. Once an
attorney is involved they are told nothing will be done
because they have private counsel. This has been excused
with the explanation that they do not have the funds or
manpower to pursue all cases. The Office of the Attorney
General does not recover attorney fees in most cases.

We have read the Kansas State Statutes regarding Consumer
Protection that appear to include the purchase of real
estate. We understand that protection exists to the consumer
against fraud and deception through omission and
misrepresentation. When this is the case, Citizens of Kansas
should be entitled to recourse through the Office of

the Attorney General.

After providing forms to many citizens who filed with the
Office of the Attorney General we were informed that we lent
individuals a false sense of hope. Documentation is needed
to prove that Laws must be changed. Their office can provide
the numbers of the complaints and how many citizens could not
be helped.

Recently, the United States Attorney General, took action
against phone fraud. Cases involving construction add up to
millions of dollars of citizen’s money being lost because of
unscrupulous contractors and Laws not providing protection.
Citizens need to know that Consumer Protection will be
provided by the Office of the Attorney General.
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK , KANSAS
8500 ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

address and location of Court

N
THE CITY OF ___ OVERLAND PARK - 95'(38_022?
L . Pe.
VS.N '
Charles A. Koehler III . Accused Person
P.0. Box 7323, Shawnee Mission, Kansas 66207  ,i4ess STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF

OVERLAND PARK

COMPLAINT AND COUNTY OF

JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams

of lawful age. being first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states:

That on or about the 3rd day of - March ,1993 , the said

Charles A. Koehler III , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 12712 Woodson,
Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Turnberry, Lot 77, without a valid Certificate
of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation of Sections 116.1
and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code, incorporated by reference
at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and OPMC 1.12.010.

FILED 3
¢ e
L] maR 131995 | &
OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT g, through attached

-

Ordinance violated: As above,

~

AL o rrin

Complainant

Notice issued for the accused person’s appearance on the
23rd day of March L1995 at 9:00 A M.,

OR
Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . . . $

Swopd to pos;tively before me L%xg_ / 5“

day of LI A . , 19

(Jrome=tiotaes-pubic

My Commission expires:

77
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. . L 'KANSAS CORPORATION ACKNOWLRDGMENT
 sT4TE OF__ MISSOURI _ .

AL R . " ’ ’
County "o/ —_JACKSON ) ‘ |
BE IT REMEMBERED, That ‘en this 27th dey of JUNE 4. D. 1993, bafore mae z
4 the undersigned, @ Neotary Public in and éw the County and Smte -Imuld. coms_. Den F. Cerrs, Jr. E
President of the_ BEN_CERRA_CON: TRUCTION. INC. . .

. rwmum duly organised, incorparated and. aaisting under ond by virtue of the lewws of — MISSOURL___.....'_. ——

Secrotary of sald corpersiion, whe ere perssnally knoun ie
me 1o be such officers, and whe are personally hnown 10 me (e be the same persons whe executed, as such officers, the within
instrument e Behall of said corporsiion, and such persons duly ecknoilodged the el ol the same do be the sct snd
deed of seld corporati ——— 0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | Awe Aereunto sat my Aend

abeve written,

My comminion espres _JANICE D. BCRUGGS 19.—.
S " Notsry Publio - Notary Seal
mjn' OF MISSOURI
My Commission Expires: Aug. B, 1096
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December 9, 1995

Richard and Delana Hughes
540 N. Mulberry
Gardner, Kansas 66030

Re: Home Inspection
Dear Richard and Delana:

On Saturday, November 4, 1995 I toured your residence at 540
Mulberry, Gardner, Kansas. During this tour I noted the following
items which I would consider building code violations of a
magnitude as to cause concern regarding the integrity of your
house. References to building code sections are to the 1989 edition
of the CABO, One and Two Family Dwelling Code, which I understood
to be the model code adopted by the City of Gardner at the time
your house was constructed. Without doing invasive testing I was
not able to perform a complete investigation so I have confined my
comments to observable items and those which should be part of the
City's inspection records and should be easily verified by
reviewing those records.

The rear door opens immediately onto an exterior stairway. A
minimum 3 foot by 3 foot landing is required at the top of the
stairs, not more than 8-1/2" below the threshold. See

CABO R-212.

The basement columns are not adequately anchored so as to
prevent lateral displacement. See CABO 307.2.

The three 2x10's that form the girder at the basement have
been nailed through one side only. Nail size/location did not
appear adequate for the built-up girder to act as a single
member. Nailing in several other locations appeared
inadequate; toe-nailing of Jjoists to girders, joists to
adjacent joists, etc. See CABO Table R-402.3a.

The girder supports are spaced unevenly, creating clear girder
spans of 9'-6" to 12'-2". The tributary span (S) under the
11'-9" span is 12 feet. The tributary spans under the 9'-6"
and 12'-2" spans exceed 13 feet. Looking at CABO Table R-
602.2.1la for girders supporting only one floor (no roof load)
it appears the chosen girder (even if the 3 2x10's act as a
single beam) may not be adequate. I've run a gquick
calculation, checking all three spans as simple spans and all
three exceed the allowable bending stress for #2 Hem-Fir, two
by a significant amount. Two of the spans exceed the allowable
bending stress for #1 SPF; these are the two species noted on
the specifications. I used a 30lb. live load in the bedroom
area and a 40lb. live load elsewhere with 10lb. dead load. The
roof load was not included as the roof is framed with trusses.

Sengre Lpcal QAuvl
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Hughes, page 2

Although there would be some allowed reduction based on a
continuous span girder, this would have to be checked by
engineering calculations beyond my professional scope and
the girder design, nailing pattern, splices, etc. should be
factored into the calculations. I suspect these engineering
cal culations would support my judgement which is that the
girder is undersized. Because the girder used 1is not in
accordance with the prescriptive sizes noted in CABO
determination of equivalence should have been submitted to the
Gardner Building Official and should be on record in their
office. See CABO R-108.

There are no double joists below any parallel partition
including the stair opening. Partitions above are bearing
partitions as they support more than 100 lbs/linear foot. See
CABO 602.8, ‘

I dug around under the basement slab at the basement rough-in
hole and could not find evidence of any vapor barrier. If the
vapor barrier was omitted this could be a contributing
factor in the continuing moisture problems you are
experiencing with the slab, especially since there is no
evidence of moisture on any other surfaces in the basement
which might indicate condensation. The vapor barrier is
required by CABO R-603.2.2.

The gutter along the front of the house is angled improperly
allowing rain water to collect at the inside corner by the
porch. I could see evidence of the water dripping through this
seam causing a depression in the yard at this point which
allows water to drain back against the foundation wall. In
addition, the top soil was stripped from the lot and not
replaced, so that, without proper grading any water will tend
to stand on top of the clay subsoil and run on the surface
toward the house. I note you have located plantings around the
house and added topsocil and mulch to these areas which will
increase the opportunity for water to migrate down against the
foundation. See CABO 701.3.

The roof trusses should comply with CABO 702.9. I would need
to see the manufacturer's installation instructions and design
data which should be on file with the Gardner Building
Official in order to review their installation; field cutting
of the trusses would not normally be allowed and bracing
requirements should be inspected.




Hughes, page 3

You should understand that doing an inspection only after the house
has been completed allows for only a fraction of the problems to be
observed. Any problems associated with improper construction that
have been covered by the building finishes can add to the problems
you have been confronted with thus far. Construction problems
associated with these errors in wood framed construction often do
not come to light for two to three years after the house is
complete. At that time, the soil has started to settle, building
systems have had time to cycle through several seasons, heating and
cooling costs can be evaluated and these hidden errors may cause
additional problems and an increase in maintenance costs.

Additional testing on the infiltration problems could be done now,

however, this testing may cost more than you can afford, unless the
utility company provides this testing as a service.

The fact that the house was not built in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications 1is self-evident, and the
instances of those deviations are too numerous to list in this
document. Since your home mortgage is through the FMHA these
deviations should be brought to their attention as I'm sure they
would want to address those discrepancies, especially those
affecting the continued soundness of your property.

I have done my best to identify those observable code items that in
my professional judgement are indicative of serious future
problems. These are not cosmetic issues, nor contractual issues
except in so far as your house is contractually required to meet
code.

If you have questions please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

’ é \Z
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Home Buyers Warrantyo
October 5, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Hughes
540 N. Mulberry
Gardner, KS 66030

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hughes:. . _ _ . _ .

Since you and your builder have been unable to resolve this dispute through
conciliation, please refer to the "Arbitration" section of your Home Buyers
Warranty Booklet.

Should you decide to request Arbitration, please complete the forms, listing
ALL warranted items which were properly reported to your builder and remain
unresolved. Please return these forms to this office, along with the applicable
Arbitrator’s compensation of $50.00 and any additional fees due for excessive
items (see #26b of the Arbitration Fee Schedule) made payable to NATIONAL
ACADEMY OF CONCILIATORS. Upon receipt of the Arbitration forms and your check,
the file will be forwarded to the Arbitration Service for administration.

Your builder’s warranty has time limits; a prompt response will minimize the
risk of going beyond them. Our records indicate your effective date of
warranty as August 18, 1994. In order to preserve your rights under the terms
of the warranty, we must be in receipt of your arbitration forms within sixty
(60) days of today’'s date or we will assume that your builder has complied
with the HBW Warranty. We will not be able to grant any further extensions
after this time frame unless the applicable warranty is still in effect.

If you have any questions or if we can be of further service, please feel free
to call me.

Very truly yours,

Y=

Warranty Service Representative

File No: KS008777-01
Enclosures: Request for Arbitration Form and Attachment 9;9
National Academy of Conciliators Rules & Procedures /},L
; 4,40 nt
cc: E J Straub , E. J. Straub Construction . (;; wwj}
[«V

Home Buyers Warranty My direct dial number is (303) 368-5204 Ext. 211
2675 S. Abilene St.

Aurora, Colorado 80014

(303) 368-4805

)oY
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June 14, 1995

Ms. Diane D. Lair

Certified Master Builder Corporation
600 E. 103rd Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64131

Re:  Richard and Delana Hughes

540 North Mulbery RECEIVED

Lot #54
Dear Ms. Lair: D
ear Ms. Lair WAR mﬁwggﬂv’c!

Please be advised that all and any legitimate complaints of the Hughes have been addressed and
taken care of. Some of the complaints that she lists are hard to ﬁnderstand because they are not
detailed out and namely all carpeting was pieced together and seams do show which are expected
as described in the Certified Master Builder Warranty Program. And yes, she may have had
plumbing problems but the plumber has returned and made the necessary repairs. Each and
every item that she does complain about has been brought to our attention and has been
addressed and has been repaired. Again, it is obvious that Mrs. Hughes is writing in response to

the request of her neighbor Mrs. Tidwell to write the association.

It is interesting to me when I brought these complaints to the attention of my superintendent he
informed me that he stopped by to see Mr. Hughes within the past week and inquired to see if
everything was alright with his residence. Mr Hughes informed him that everything was just

fine.

Straub Construction Company, Inc. » 10573 Widmer ¢+ Lenexa, KS 662158 » 913/451-8828 - Fax: 91 3/451-9617
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Again, I reintegrate all of the complaints which have fallen in the prerogative of the Certified

T —
a fact that most homeowners expect alot more than what is required under the warranty program.

—T

Masters Builder Program Warranty will be addressed and repairs made upon request. I know for 2

Sincerely,

Emest J. Straub
EJS:ps

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Hughes

Plesserencl e enalosed
Oectbioote Master Belder

(Uervandry, Program Teqformente
é*’%«o:;j ds. g
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August 1, 1995

HADD
Box 15061
Kansas City, Kansas 66115

Attn: Mrs. Lynn Gansert

Re: Ms. Griffin's Residence
Mrs. Tidwell's Residence
Mrs. Stubbs Residence

Dear Mrs. Gansert;

In response to the concerns raised by the above listed homeowners and the assistance you
provided them in registering their complaints to various agencies an inspection was held by the
Farmers Home Administration at each individuals residence. The committee of eight individuals

which is listed on the attached correspondence conducted a two hour mspectlon at each
residence.

Your presence at this inspection trip was missed by all concerned. It is to bad you could not have
been there.

Notes were taken concerning each item of complaint by the Farmers Home Administration
representatives.

W complete report developed by the Paola office of Farmers Home Administration for™ .
your review. Please note that at least a minimum of 50% of the items on your complaint list, the

Government says no correction is needed or not covered under the warranty. It is directly

apparent that the Homeowner and HADD failed to review the warranty that exist on these

houses. You will also note that all of the legitimate warranty items have been addressed and /

have been signed off by the Homeowners which is exactly what I told you when I ﬁrst met you_ -~

- e

/

In these modern times I suppose there is a real need for consumer protection groups which I
assume HADD represents. I am the first one to agree that there are bad apples in any industry.
This is true of Lawyers, Doctors, Engineers and any profession you can think of. That is why the
Home Builders Association started their Certified Master Builder Program in an effort to
eliminate as many irresponsible building contractors in the local building business, and to raise

[ O—7
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United States Rural Econcmic 100 _N. Angela St., Ste 2
Department of and Community Paola, K8 66071
AgTriculture Development 913-2%4-5369

July 26, 1995

ATTN: CHARLES RICKLEFS

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

1200 SW EXECUTIVE DRIVE, BOX 4653
TOPEKA, KS 66604

Dear Mr. Ricklefs:

On Thursday, July 20, 1995, inspections were conducted on the homes
of Julie Stubbs, Beate Griffin, and Sandra Tidwell. We were to also
meet with Nancy Hinton, however, due to the time taken on earlier
inspections, Ms. Hinton was not able to stay long enough for us to
meet with her. The County Office staff will reschedule this
appointment as well as schedule appointments with other homeowners
who have concerns and complaints.

The group that toured the homes was made up of Ernest Straub,
builder/contracter, Richard Cromwell, site superintendent for
Straub Construction, Tim Danneberg, staff assistant to
Congresswoman Jan Meyers, John Ballou, State Representative of the
43rd District, Pat Burton, City of Gardner Codes Administrator,
Barb Blaylock, City of Gardner Community Development Director, Webb
Isley, State Architect, RECD, Elton Murrow, District Director RECD,
Randall Campbell, County Supervisor RECD, and Robert Moreland,
Assistant County Supervisor RECD.

As we conducted the inspections, we found that many of the items
noted by the homeowners were already corrected. We also found
common concerns between the homeowners.

One of the major concerns has been the "wet basements". Mr. Straub
has contracted with Terracon, a private engineering firm to cénsult
on why this may have occurred and what steps to take to solve any
problem. Terracon has made on site inspections on some homes and
plans to core drill under one home to gather information. Once this
report is received, Mr. Straub will provide copies to all
interested parties.

Upon our inspection of the hcmes, it appears that no outside water
is coming into the basements. Rather it is a problem with the
humidity levels in the basements. The warxanty Mr. Straub provides
does not have coverage on dampness occurring in the basement due to
humidity levels and is therefore not his responsibility to cure. He
has went back to several homes and installed additional venting to
provide for better airflow and circulation in the basement.

Another common concern was the cracking of concrete in the
basements, garages and driveways. The cracks that are present are

RECD iz an Equal ortunity Lender.
Complagn:s o disgggminatiog should be sent to:
Secretary of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. 20250-0700
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YM ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
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CERTIFIED MASTER BUILDER CORPORATION
A subsidiary of Home Builders Assoclation of Greater Kansas City
600 East 103rd Street * Kansas City, Missouri 64131
(816) 942-8800

%Y
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July 13, 1995

RICHARD AND DELANA HUGHES
540 North Mulberry
Gardner, Kansas 66030

Dear Richard and Delana:

We appreciate the information that you provided to us regarding your
dispute with Straub Construction Company, Inc.

Because your home is covered by the 2-10 Warranty Program, we are
precluded from making the Certified Master Builder Program
conciliation and arbitration system available to you. However, we
encourage you to make sure that you fully understand your rights
under the 2-10 Warranty Program, including your rights to its
conciliation and arbitration process.

Despite the fact that our dispute resolution procedures do not apply
to your home, we are interested in doing whatever we can to assist
you in resolving legitimate problems. In that regard, we met with
Ernie Straub and encouraged him to do whatever is reasonably
required to satisfy valid complaints.

Ernie told us that he has taken care of all homeowner complaints. We
certainly hope that he has and that your problems have been resolved
to your reasonable satisfaction. If thatis not the case, you should
promptly explore what your rights are under the 2-10 Program.
Additionally, we would appreciate it if you would send us a letter as
soon as possible telling us whether the work has been performed and
describing any continuing problems.

)09




Page Two
July 13, 1995

If you have continuing problems, we strongly advise you to carefully
review the 2-10 Warranty which you received, including the
performance standards. Those should assist you in determining
whether you have valid complaints against your builder and should
assist you in explaining your problems to him.

Once again, thank you for the information that you provided and let
us know if your problems have been resolved.

For the Committee,

CMB Committee Chairman

cc:  Mr. Ernie Straub - Straub Construction Company, Inc.

/O~ /O
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CERTIFIED MASTER BUILDER CORPORATION WARRANTY SeRvice
A subsidlary of Home Builders Association of Greater Kansas City
600 East 103rd Street * Kansas City, Missouri 64131
(816) 942-8800

June 12, 1995

Mr. Ernie Straub

STRAUB CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
10575 Widmer

Lenexa, Kansas 66215

Dear Ernie:

Please find enclosed a complaint letter that the Certified Master
Builder Program received on June 12, 1995 from your buyers, Richard
and Delana Hughes, regarding a home that you built for them located
at 540 North Mulbery in Gardner, Kansas.

The buyer has not filed a formal complaint form at this time but we
did want you to know that this letter has been placed in your file.

Please take a moment to review the matter and send us a brief, written
explanation of the situation.

Sincerely,

Aanirl) Sy

Diane D. Lair
Dirgctor of Administrative Services

Encl.

cc: Richard and Delana Hughes

o~
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Homeowners Against Deficient Dwellings /_ g
S kST
Box 15061 . i
Kansas City, Kansas 66115 6850855 %’:} S g =
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Richard and Delana Hughes July 01, 1995
540 N. Mulberry
Gardner, Kansas 66030

856-4897 RECE‘VED

Re: Walk through on 06/29/95
Lynn Gansert and Mr. Straub . OCT 05 1995
John Ballou, State Representative VER
WARR%SEFMCE

copplaintes W
C P o7 J At ]
115 \./

_¢*" Xdip in yard

W grade of yard, seed did not take, topsoil?
cracks in basement
w2 basement wet
e xpoles in basement? .
\‘ , 4. yelectricity goes on and off- fefd ca CAL\{ ﬁ%ow\-
. A . N
s ' wall in master bedroom- Couwldnd Cind Prcolem

- cabinet ruined in bath, Mr. Straub had leak fixed
: carpet not installed correctly
“ Yy~ . * “gdeflection in floors

", ytrack over door in bedroom/bath

beam apparent in living room ceiling

crack in driveway

caulking and flashing needed on windows
;{linoleum not caulked

furnace popping and making loud noises, Mr. Straub says
- it is normal and will not look at it

ceramic tile in kitchen is broken

garage door
x sheet rock is missing in area

rreiling pulling away from wall in bedroom
x all flseqrs creek and are uneven

These complaints were discussed. You may list additional
complaints on the form.

Lynn Gansert ,Ei;éxn Cie K

To Hur zat o iy /(/w&_&{;clﬁx‘ Qend 0{( i W/c ij s
,p-\ AP L‘:‘r‘ I L;_\/../;ﬁ‘/‘ \C)/MWMC//’ /&C/A.C«LAAQ p"@%'\.‘vv_n;l‘, A
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CONSTRUCTION

August 3, 1994 RECEIVED

Richard & Delana Hughes 0CT 05 1895

901 E. Elm DENVER
ERVICE

Olathe, KS 66061 WARRANTY S

RE: Lot 54, 540 Mulberry Street

Dear Richard and Delana:

It has come to my attention that a tremendous amount of stress, hurt, anxiety and bad feelings
have developed over move in dates due to misunderstandings arising from many sources.

In an effort to eliminate this problem, I am implementing a new firm policy. No ONE is
authorized to give a MOVE IN DATE except Mr. E. J. Straub. This Aurthorization will be given
in the form of a letter to the New Home Owner on the DATE set by the Farm & Home
Administration for a FINAL inspection of the completed residence. This will be the DATE for
the New Home Owner to give thirty day notice to his LANDLORD. Any notice given before
this date by the New Home Owner to vacate will be at the SOLE RISK of the Buyer. NO
HOME will be occupied before FINAL CLOSING.

There are many foreseen and many more unforeseen reasons for a delay in the completion of a
new residence. I know you have been waiting an INORDINATELY LONG TIME to get your
new home. Again, there are many reasons for the extended perjod, many beyond my control, but
I'm sure the wait will be worth it.

Please rest assured that an all-out effort is being made to complete your new home as quickly as
LABOR, MATERIALS and WEATHER will permit. For all those involved in this long but
worthy process, I can only say I'm sorry for any delay you have encountered. Please remember,
though, that no one has received or wil] receive ONE THIN DIME during this long period until
your residence is completed and approved by you and the Farm & Home Administration.

Your understanding, patience and good will is appreciated. If you have any questions, please
give me a call, office 451-8828 or home 962-4242.

BROWN.LTR

[0 /3

Straub Construction Company, Inc. - 10575 Widmer - Lenexa, KS 66215 « 913/451-8828 +« Fax: 913/451-9617
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September 21, 1995

Ms. Diane Lair

Certified Master Builder Corporation
600 E. 103rd Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64131

Re:  Richard Hughes residence
540 N. Mulberry
Gardner, Kansas 66030

Dear Ms. Lair:

The complaint letter you received from the Hughes' I believe is the handy work of a Phantom
Ghost Writer. It probably is the handy work of HADD.

Please be advised that the one year inspection for warranty items was completed on September
12, 1995 by the district Farmers Home Administration manager, Mr. Randy Campbell. I am
enclosing a copy of his list of items that need some attention. You will see that it is quite small
and the items are quite insignificant.

The last item on Mr. Campbell's inspection sheet regarding the damp basement floor, please be
advised that I sent my furnace company out to the house to install additional vents to move the
air which would have corrected the dampness on the floor, but the home owner Mr. Hughes
refused to let my workman do the work. You will also note that on previous Farmers Home
Administration reports that the builder is not responsible for this item.

Please be advised that the warranty items listed in Mr. Campbell's report will be taken care of
within the next 10 days if not sooner.

Sincerely,

.y

Emest J. Straub

il

WAPRANT" Qr mm 3
——————— Y

lo~ 74

Straub Construction Company, Inc. * 10575 Widmer * Lenexa, KS 66215 «» 913/451-8828 » Fax: 913/451-9617

cc: 2-10 Warranty, Marsie Taylor
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STATE OF KANSAS

Tenth Jadizal District

OFFICE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PAUL ]. MORRISON JOHNSON COUNTY COURTHOU
DISTRICT ATTORNEY P.O. Box 7238
OLATHE, KANSAS 66051

915-764-8484, Ext. 5333

August 19, 1993

/
IW; ,¢3 h3

Bob Pledge, Director of Community Services
CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

8500 Santa Fe

Overland Park, Kansas 66212

Dear Bob:

Per our conversation of today, I am forwarding you the enclosed
information my office received from James E. Jennings.

If you have any questions or comments, don't hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

]
~ g ~

Paul 'J. Morrison,
District Attorney
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Y OF OVERLAND PARX COMIMUNITY SERVICES

August 241993

TO:  DONALD E. PIPES - CITY MANAGER

RE: IS1I§ BEVERLY

Attached is the information provided by District Attorney Morrison relative to alleged
structural concerns and building code violations on the structure at 15118 Beverly. I have

placed a call tc Mr. Jennings in an effort to gain additional information and, hopefully, a
copy of the structural cngineer’s report as referenced in his letter.

A review of the file on this address indicates tkat a final Certificate of Occupancy has not
been issued. The last inspection report does not identify any structural issues althnugh

several were identified during the course of construction.

[ will keep you advised as additional information becomes available.

/ .y
=91r
ROBERT A. PLEDGE - DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

pap
cc: Tim Ryan, ACAdm/1
Attachments




SUMMARY OF DEFICIENCIES AN D CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

|. Cabinets and woodwork in the iatchen and hearth reom were improperly stained and
then improperly lacquered. Replace all cabinets, to inciude sidings, facings, drawers, doors and
Rardware in iitchen and hearth room. New cabinets are to be stained and finished to match
existing oak furniture in the area as originally requested by the owners. The work is tC be
completed thoroughty, properly and completely. Ail areas of presenty existing overspray on the
ceiling will be properly and thoroughly corrected.

2. The trim, winuows and woodwork in kitchen and hearth room were improperly stained
and then improperly lacquered. All tim, windows and fireplace mantel in the kitchen and hearth
room dre to be completely replaced and stained ard finished to closely match the new cabinet work.

- The work is to be completed tioroughly, propesly and completely. All areas of presently existing
' overspray on the ceiling will be properly and thoroughly corrected. ©

i 3. Bookcases and trim in living area werz improperly stained and finished. Bookeases aad
_' trim in dining/office area is to be completely replaced, stained/finished to ma'<h new kitchen

N woodwork as originally requested by owners. White enameled support column in the entry way is

s to be completely redone to owners approval. The work is to be completed thoroughly, properly and

completely.

4. Hardwood flooring was not completely finished orior to owner acquisition of house and
remains unfinished. All hardwood flooring in entry, kitchen, Hearth Room and garage 2ntry is to
be properly and completely finished after all other wood replacement, staining and finishing have
been completed. :

S. The closet and basement entry doors were improperly stained and finished. The closet
and basement entry six panel pine doors and door trim is to be completely replaced and
stained/finished to match new dining area woodwork.

6. Front entry door does not function properly, is not secured to house and is improperly
painted. Front entry door, jamb, casing and trim is to be completely replaced and finished in
accordance to the original owner specifications.

7. French doors, glass transom above doors, and all surrounding trim work is to be

s complelely Tinished ® Pwners specifications. There will be no incurred cost to the owners as the -
2 fed result of any of this work. This will serve as partial compensation for the problems, time and
hRURARE |

effort that the owners had originally put into the project.

Exhibit B, page 1
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I Tmentenor mmoarcune mehalf o 7w i e enty way will be completely
replaced and staned (o malch tie maw weod T lolor and Andsh o the dining area as
orzinaily requested by the owners. The winds * 77! ‘or the salf moon window above the entry
docr wil be instalied as shown on the original - #o7ats of he house. It will be stained and

furizhed to match the new im arcund it

9. The staircase posts, hand rails and 'r** »272 improperly stained and finished. The
staucase posts, hand rails and Gim will be com:'~<*'v rzplaced and stained/finished to match new
woodwork in ktchen/dining areas. The windn-** ‘?d Tim at the top of the first staircase ter will be
replaced and stained/finished to match the new *“™Mwork in the kitchen/dining area

1U. The trim and both windows in the m#ter bedroom and the trim in the master bath
closet and shower will be completely reptaced ##¥inished without stain using only clear vamish.
All areas of stain overspray on the ceiling will B¥ Mpropriately and thoroughly corrected.

11. The windows in the second bedroot bedroom with window seat) were damaged
during the clean up of the house before owners ¢ possession. These are to be completely
replaced, stained and refinished to match existir#:tained woodwork in room.

12. Windows in other two bedrooms d&' ot function properly and were improperly
painted. These are to be completely replaced 41%¥ #inted with white enamel as originally
requested by owners.

13. The existing water heater does not' s"ply acequate supplies of hot water. It s to be
replaced with a 100 gallon heater or a 40 galloft’ ¥er h&ter is to be piggybacked to the existing
water heater.

14. The ductwork is full of dust and la¢¥€Y spray fiom the construction process and from
Fred Prices lacquer work without adequate vertWon. All ductwork is to be professionally steam
cleaned by a reputable duct work cleaning cort*®y:

15. Exterior of house was improperly £it# ficompletely painted. Exterior of house is to be
completely repainted to match existing colors. A¥exterior trim work that is cracked, split,
inadequately secured or otherwise damaged will “completely replaced and repainted to match
existing color. Shutters will be replaced with sHW¥s of adequate size. The siding on each side of
the west fire box will be replaced.

16. All gutter and drains that have beer (9#faged, function improperly cr have paint on
them will be completely replaced with new ones

Exhibit ¥ opage 2
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. Correct the overspanned joist condition, two locations.

(PS)

32. Properly support the closet wall in the Master Bath.

33. Retexture the ceiling to eliminate the reddish hue.

34. Properly anchor all newel posts. ) |
35. Install collar ties as required by City requirements.
36. Properly support all roof purlins.
. 37. Properly space all purlin legs.
38. Add ridge supports as required.
39. Locate roof bracing to structural supports (beams) in the basement.

. 40. Properly brace roof cver Master Bedroom, high, low and diagonal.

41. After engineering the garage door header, verify and replace as necessary.

42. Correct HVAC problems as required.

T WAL LOVIN R . COME Ll e s st aaaaa w

Exhibit B, page 4
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City Hall » 8500 S.ina Fe Drive \

Overland Park, Kansas 66212 L 7 \
913/381-5252 » FAX 913/ 3815756 ‘ : {5 AN
September 13, 1993 < /)0( a le B
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P
M. James Jennings .
15118 Beverly 3
Overland Park, Kansazs 66223 L

Dear Mr. Jennings:

Subject: Results of Visit to the Site and Evaluation of
Engineer’s Report Regarding Construction Deficiencies
at the James Jennings’ Residence at 15118 Beverly

Bob Pledge, Jim Jorgensen, and I met with you at your residence
August 31, 1993, to discuss a report of construction deficiencies
made by Ken Sidorowicz, P.E., dated August 10, 1993. :

This report will be a response to the 20 deficlencies and
corrective actions noted in the summary of the report. I will
use the following notations to categorize my responses into what
type of action, if any, is necessary:

s s A - No violation of the code is involved.
S5 (B ) This is a violation of the code and will be forwarded to the

builder as a requirement that must be met before his building
permit can be closed.

C - Additional engineering analysis is necessary to complete the
evaluation. Statements made may be based on assumptions that
are difficult or impossible to prove gue to areas of the home
being covered with finish material. ome of these materials
may require removal if further evaluation is warranted.

YN Plamaw e

1. Verify that reinforced footings exist under the stairway
load walls. 1Install footings as required.

Response:

C - Footings are required {n this location, but no movement
R —ahlthe floor slab was noted upon inspaction, and no

R immed{ate problem was identified. No code violation was
Lot noted from visual field observation.
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(1)
A
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Mr. Janes Jennings
-

Page
' Sepramber 13, 1993

2. Remove @xisting columns under steel beams, jackhammer the
floor down to the footing, and install proper height columns
on the tops of footings.

Response:

C - Again, no movement was noted in the floor slab at thesge
locations. No code violation was noted from visual

fisld observation.

e s

3. Properly support all walls on the first floor.

Responsa:

C - Purther engineering documentation is required to assess
whether any violations exist. The plans show an I beam
approximately 12 feet in from the rear wall of the house
which is in alignment with the front wall of the hearth
room. The plans do not show the grade of joists to be
used or any beams that are to be installed within the

floor systen.

o
s

o The area below the column in the dining room has
apparently been reinforced. Further load calculations

%% are necessary to evaluate whether the repair is

T% sufficlent.

X 4. Install solid blocking between joists over the beams and at
a ‘ cantilevers.

Response:

B - Blocking is required over supports and at the
cantilevers and needs to be instilled.

Provide additional blocking to properly suppoiéwmggoﬁii
(north fireplace).

Response:

B - Blocking needs to be installed directly below the
unsupported plywood edges directly below ‘he hearth
extension. No visual movement was noted, but blocking
is-stidl-required... «v ~o ool

T———— EaT .
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Mr. James Jennings

pags 3
September 13, 1993

6. Install engineored headeres as regquired to properly support

cvhae second floor.

Rasponsat

C - Additional engineering information is required, and
verification is needed as to what support gtructure is

actually in place.

Headera Or additional support s
the plans over the hall at the garage
the hall from the kitchen leading to

area.

ystems are not shown on
entrance or over
the living room

r's report indicated an approximate width of

The enginece
beam over the breakfast area

3k inches of the supporting

which may indicate that a jaminated veneer product was
used.

9. Correct the overspanned joist condition (two locations).

Response:

C - Additional {nformation is needed. The joist strengths
are not known at thig time but must meet structural
requirements of the code.

8. Properly support the closet wall in the master bath.

Response:

¢ - This wall appears to be a limited load-bearing element,
and sufficient support is required below it. No
excessive deflection was obsarved, and the actual
support system is unknown.

Ve FRET U, R
9. Retexture the ceiling to eliminate the reddish hue.

TE Response:

A - No code requirements.

B L bt T kel T R R A T IPEPE

‘‘‘‘‘‘

Properly anchor all newel posts.

Response:

a+ the second floor hall needs to
The actual strength is unknown but

B - The guardrail system
be restrengthened.
appears unstable.

i
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Mr. James Jennings

page ¢
September 13, 1993

quired by City requirements.

1%, Install collar ties a8 re

Response:
fred by the CARO Code as low to the
le where the ceiling joist system

/ B - Rafter ties are requ
terxior walle together.

plate line as possib

1’&6 does not sufficiently tie the ex
‘, The minimum requirement {s to install 1- by 4-inch ties
ter from the front to the back wall. These

4 feet on cen
er the master bedroom

would need to be installed ov
vaulted ceiling area.

12. Properly support all roof purlins.

Response:
d by purlin struts

g are required to be supporte
horizontal and shall

han a 45-degree angle to
ral slemonts capable of supporting the

g - Purlin
not less U

/ land on structu
(7] } ‘)l imposed loads. There are purlin struts that are
Qb § \ excessively flat that do not propexly support the
b lP purlins, and alterations will be required. Some of the
purlins are located on second floor walls that are not
directly over supporting walls. There would be a
1d have to

requirement that some atructural system wou

have been installed within the floor system to transfer
these loads down to the foundation system. Purther
avaluation of these eslements would need to be mede, but
there was no apparent damage oOr movement in the

atructure noted.

13. Properly space all purlin legs.

e ke debe s

Reaponsal

c - Additional informat

be requ.red to tran
rafter system to the struts.
the strengths of the purlins, additional st

required.

sfer loads not supported by the
1£ these loads exceeded
ruts would be

D0 b o sToan 2 acmdt +

rts as required.

RTAA T YvUCpt g
‘ MR

14. Add ridge suppe
ATV

Responsat

A - NO violations noted.

|
|
|
|
|

{on is required. . The 9uttj.ngm,. I




!
+ 9 28

[ e
Ards
94

Jennings

Mr. Jared

page S5

September 13, 1993

15. Locete rocf bracing to structural supports (beams ) in the
paserent.

Respcnse:

c - Additional information would be required to kxnow how the
gecond floor support system is transferring the roof
loads tc the first floor walls and floor joistsa.
Information is required to see if the joist petween the
back garage wall and the I peam toward the back of the
house are capable of supporting the second. floor wall
not directly over the I beam in the basement.

16. Properly prace the roof over the master bedroom--high, low,

and diagonal.

Responséet
pack in this area.

tward on
system

front to
ot allowed to push ou
supporting of the purlin
for this problem.

g - Rafter ties are raquired
purlin struts are also n
the side walls. re
is required to compensate

/
\ L

the front walk.

17. Re-pour
Response:
A - The CABO code only refers to exposed porches and steps
and not to sidewalks.
18. Raplace the front porch.

Response:
o have a

< ‘%
A3 .
o

were to be part o
ot verified at the

rch is requi:ed t

rete on the front po

sive-streng
th

not clear,

- The conc
minimum compre¢
would show it does not,
replaced. The plans are
there wera to ba two wing walls that

the foundation system. These were n
site. Note that the column will also need to be

fastened in place whether the porch is replaced or not
- The plpe‘throggh the slab is not a code violation.

c
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19. After engineering the garage door header, verify and replace
as necessary.

Response:

C - A problem was noted on the original rough-in report but
was later addressed and removed from the list of
deficiencies needing additional action. No visual
confirmation was made of a problem, and more information

is required.
20. Correczt HVAC problems.

Response:

7/ B - This particular problem was not addressed at the site.

The absence of a sill sealer over the foundation system
was discussed. Although there is no requirement that a
sill sealer be installed under the sill, there are
requirements that this area be properly caulked to
prevent air movement into the structure.

Note: It is the intention that any additional information
requested in this report is the responsibility of the owner or
agent to provide.

A copy of this report will be forwarded to the contractor, and
code violations noted will be required to be properly addressed
as part of the permit process.

I1f we can be of further service, please contact us.

N

JM:cv

cc: fr. Ken Rogler, Rogler Enterprises, Inc.
Mr. Robert A. Pledge, Director of Community Services
Mr. James H. Jorgensen, Assistant Code Administrator/Plan

Review

MR S B 4+ [ AR
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
CIVIL COURT DEPARTMENT

JAMES E. JENNINGS and
MARY R. JENNINGS, husband and wife,

v. Plaintiffs, Case No.
Ccurt No.
KEN A. ROGLER, Chapter 60

JACK E. ROGLER, a\k\a John E. Rogler,
and ROGLER ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendants.

PETITION PURSUANT TO K.S.A. CHAPTER SIXTY '

COME NOW the above-named plaintiffs and for their cause of
action against KEN A. ROGLER, JACK E. ROGLER, a\k\a John E. Rogler,

and ROGLER ENTERPRISES, INC., defendants, allege and state as

follows:

l. The plaintiffs are ingividuals who purchased and who now
live on the real property located at 15118 Beverly, Overland Park,
Kansas.

2. The defendant KEN A. ROGLER ("KAR") is an individual who
participated in the construction of improvements on and in the
selling of the real property and improvements to the plaintiffs
located at 15118 Beverly, Overland Park, Kansas. He may be served

at 14861 W. 100th St., Lenexa, Kansas 66215.

s 3 ANBARIGRARL. e
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3. Toa defandanc AN T30%3, a.k.a. Jchn E. Regler
(MIEEMG ., is an cwnrer and offilzir 7 defandant RCGLER ENTERPRISES,
v }

INC. He may ce served at l48s1 . 100th St., Lenexa, Kansas 66215.

4. The 2efendant ROGLER Z!iTZRFRISES, INC. ("ROGLER") was the

seller of the real property zand improvements located at 15118
Beverly, Overiand Park, Kansas [the "subject") to the plaintiffs
RCGLER may pe served at 14861 w. 100th St., Lenexa, Kansas 66215,
by serving either KAR or JER.

5. By contract, attached as Exhibit A, the defendants sold
the subject property at 15118 Beverly, Overland Park, Kansas to the
plaintiffs.

6. The improvements>on the subject property consist of a new
single-family dwelling.

7. Subsequent to the plaintiffs closing of the contract and
taking possession thereof, the plaintiffs have discovered numerous
defects in the construction of the subject dwelling.

8. The defendants gave express, and there exist by law
implied, warranties the benefit of which the plaintiffs are
entitled.

9. The defects in the subject single-family dwelling have
been made known to the defendants but they have failed and fetused
to remedy said defects. Attached is Exhibit B which is a listing
of the defects found to exist in the subject single-family
dwelling.

10. The defects in the subject single-family dwelling are so

material and substantial that the object and purpose of the

NS et YR
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contract, Zxkhiblit A, has Zeen totrlly frusTrate
|
|
i1 Repair cf the defecis will e an inadeguate ranedy
bacause the plaintiffs weculd still have a repaired, defective home.

12. The defendants have breached the subject contract, the
implied warranties, and the express warranties appertaining to the

subject real estate.

13. RCGLER.is the alter-ego of JER and XAR such that JER and

KAR is liable for all damages and relief to the same extent at -

ROGLER. e
WHEREFORE the plaintiff pray for rescission of the subject Wlw

contract, for return of all monies paid them in closing said g §€ -

contract, for the value of all impruvements made by them to the i’

sub&ect property, and all costs incidental to and directly caused rwl,

by the defendants, in the alternative, for judgment against all i?*r

dafendants for all damages related to the breaches of warranties

and contract in an amount in excess of $50,000.00, for their costs

£
herein, and for such other and further relief as is just in the FER
premises. L
HINKLE, CORDER, | S
| CKLER, CHTD. : e
24 \'
(2
Ry
A. CORDER, #09575 -
| 201 No Cherry' PoOl Box 1 e L
Olathae, Kansas 66051 S SR
Phona: (913) 764-8000
Fax: (913) 764-3609
B PO C” ¥ S g e v e il
3 g




VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS )

) ss:
ZOUNTY OF JOHMSON )

WE, JAMES E. and MARY R. JENHINGS,

being of lawful age and
apon our ocaths state that the facts set forth in the foregoing

pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter Sixty are true and correct.

(] ¢

JAMEB E. JENNINGS

. 5‘Z&cq<;:zg>éh?vu%«27

MARY & JENNIHCS 7]

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
1993.

Petition

day of September,

My Appointment Expires:

—

5, /950

TERRI L, BELZ
Notary Public « Kansas
| wamen /Y ST
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COUR

8500 ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

T OF THE CITY OF __ EERLAND PARK .. NSAS

address and location of Court

OVERLAND PARK _

THE CITY OF
vS.
Bruce L. Rieke dba B.L. Rieke & Associates,
P.0. Box 14693, Lenexa, Kansas 66215 Inc. Address
COMPLAINT

Kenneth G. Williams

N

No. 95-CD-0060
Dkt. , Pg.

, Accused Person

STATE OF KANSAS, CITY (

OVERLAND PARK
AND COUNTY OF
JOHNSON '

of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against

the above shown accused person alleges and states:

, 1995 ,the ¢

limits of the above named City and State did t.

family dwelling, jocated at 11905 Gillet

First Plat, Lot 2, withou

y Certificate of Occupancy, in violat

0; penalties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and

_g That on or about the 24th day of July
sr'g% | Bruce L. Rieke , within the corporate
_ﬂ0§ and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,
A
| feirg
!§° ' Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-

- Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Foxfield Estates,

a valid Certificate of Occupancy oY valid Temporar

o 0f Sectioms 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,
2 incornorated by reference at OPMC 16.04.30
E: OPMC 1.12.010.

%

Ordinance violated: As above.

Notice issued for the accused person’s apgearance on the
10th day of August , 1993 at

OR
Warrant issued-appearance bond

:00 A M,

requirement per warrant T $

~Xo

Counts . through

-

Sy L
% Complainant

MICHELLE BE
NOTARY PUBLIG
STATE OF KANSAS
My App't. ExpL=3/-9G

Swom to positively before me this

day of < Wiy , .
WM(CP\O%, &C’,@’QO}?

Judge—Notary Public

7-3)-9%e

My Commission expires:

COURT ORIGINAL

FILE g
D__ 5
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OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT
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HACKLER, HINKLE, C ORDER. MARKTIN 8 HACKLER
§ , .. o siedrgRie
s ’ LAY 4 ' wnirea A
GweaRE N LCROES (CLATHE, KANSAS 66051 00C!
G
e’ / S,
Mr. Thomas S. Busch - /L9 : | s
HOLBROOK, HEAVEN & FAY, P.A. /‘// /) ;;"
6700 Antioch, Ste. 420 Z* J ;
P.O. Box 3867 Wps”
Merriam, KS 66203-0867 )JV/
’ e x,églf>’ 7
RE: JENNINGS v. POGLER: 15118 BEVERLY I ': :
(3
Dear Tom: ¥
Enclosed is the Petition 1 expect to be filing in the o
referenced matter in the near future. My clients have made an ket
effort to resclve these issues with your clients but they refuse to

respond. I thought we should try to give it one last try through
your office.

) has lgoked at this/
2 I Jassume their

2.

dn@b{l'

serictals W11 be In tolich with you.’
My client's preferencae is to have the property repurchased ;_:
sr2m thaz= 233 scon as possibloag They have cuggosted chat s

$187,500.00 would be sufficient to cover the purchase price and all
costs related to their acquisition of the property.

My target date for filing is October 5, 1993 so your prompt

attention would be appreciated. /

G;nuinely yours,

i
4
1. \\\
N o BT AT e . ‘

4 VP il —M.q»*‘-—uqu
FEERERECarder |

MAC:tb

T

cc: client
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! August 6, 1993

Jobnson County District Attorney
Paul Morrison

P.O. Box # 728

Olathe, Ks. 66501

1.

1v 1510
103

o

| IV

Dear Mr. Morrison, —
Thisletteriswnodfyyouof:seriouspmblemthnwummdybtoughltomyaucnﬁondw%r;strmxg‘ﬂ
evaluation of my new house by GJS Consultants at my request. Dmingthiscvalmﬁonthestx%_ﬁnl cogigeer, Kea
sm;mwMMvmmofmymmsmmxyWmﬁ‘viohﬁmgmcu
of Overland Park Kansas residential building codes. Furthermore, the city of Overland Park codes inspectors passed
the bouse although it was in violation of city codes. An official report regarding the details®Pthe structural defects
will be made available sometime within the next week. The bouse was coustructed by ¥.en A. Rogler, president of
Rogler Enterprises, Inc., a promiment and substantial builder of homes in this area between October of 1992 and
January of 1993. 1 would also like to note that this same builder had suit filed against him in 1992 by & bomeowner
who experienced similar structural deficiencies as a result of his tuikding practice. My concern in this matter Lies not
oaly within my personal interests but also s concern for other bomeowners who may have unknowingly purchased a
structurally upsound bome from Mr. Rogler.

1 would Like at this time 10 request your atiention and assistance regarding this matter. | have inchaded the
address of Mr. Rogler’s company as weil as the name and address of my attorney representing us in this case. Thank
you for your time and attention in this matter. Please feel free to contact me should you have further inquiries or

nin by -

oA

WE g A

e by
53

£ s

LA VIR IEY g N A

Y.
.
James E. Jeanings
15118 Beverly 7
Overlend Park. Ks. 66223 %
(913) #97-7406
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Community Services

&

KANSAS

Cirty Hall » 8500 Santa Fe Drive
Overland Park, Kansas 66212
913/ 381-5252 « FAX 913/ 381-5756

December 15, 1995

James Jennings
15118 Beverly
Overland Park, KS 66223

Dear Permit Holder/Owner:

Our records indicate that no satisfactory inspection activity has
been scheduled for the last 150 days on Permit #952285 issued
07/18/95 for a residential remodel at 15118 Beverly. Building
permits automatically become invalid and are suspended if there
is no inspection activity for a period of six months.

Allowing a permit to become suspended is a violation of BOCA
Building Code Section 112.2. Thirty days after the building
permit is suspended, the structure is classified as an unsafe
structure and is a violation of Overland Park Municipal Code
7.04.180. Enforcement against both violations may include the
issuance of Notices to Appear in Municipal Court. ‘

To avoid the City taking action, it will be necessary that you do
one of the following: ' .

1. Complete the work within the time periods established above,
call for the necessary inspections, and obtain a Certificate
of Occupancy; or

2. Request an extension of time in writing prior to the
suspension of the permit. The Code Administrator may grant
an extension of time, provided the site conditions and
nature of the work do not adversely affect the surrounding
neighborhood.

Please contact me if you have any questions or need clarification
r rding,K the above requirements.

Jim Jorgensen Asst. Code Administrator/Plan Review

cc: Owner
Address File

- =0
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
CITY OF OVERLAND’PARK, KANSAS Pormit No: 95 228¢

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT Filing Date: 07-18-95
Zoning Classification: RrR-1

The undersigned is the owner _x__ duly authorized agent ____ of the following described property at:

Address: 15118 BEVERLY Floor: Tenant:
o Complex:
Legal—R.E. Code: r2770006038 0013 ‘ Subd:vnsuon “GREEN MEADOWS

and hereby applies for a permit for the following work: RESIDE\ITIAL REMODEL

Total Units: Story: Rooms: Basement ‘Baths. : Half-Baths:
Bedrooms: Garages: Sq. Ft/FIoor Bsmt. -~ - 1. 2. . 3 4
Garage Square Feet: Total New Square Feet: Remodel Square Feet:
Minimum Dwelling: Occupancy Use: R4 Elev.-Low Fnd. Opening: ] )
Corner Lot: ~ Front Setback: N Stdelmes-Left ' Right: '
Special Strt. Requirements: : :

Sidewalks: R/W: ' Off-street Parking Spaces Provided:

Sidewalks: R/W: ' P

Sidewalks: R/W: ' ~ Plans Location. =

Sewer Permit No: 00500 “Construction Type: 5B Fee. y

Construction Cost: $3,100 Property Owner: JAME:% E. Jn.Nb{INGa

T Contractor Name

Phone 381-5252 for the Following Inspections: - Applicant Name:
(REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) '
1. Footing Signature By:
2. Rough-In Inspections { J N
3. Utility Service Connection - - ~Address: 15113 BEVEKLY
(REQUIRED FOR ALL PERMITS) City: OVERLAND PARK State: KSZip: 66223

FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL - required before e et . . ,

Certificate of Occupancy Issued N Phone Number 313-897-7406 .7 - -

- ... BUILDING PERM|T el T

This permit issued solely for the purpose set forth in the above applicatlon approved on Oﬁ UJ‘(‘ "’ and is condi-
tioned upon strict compliance with all the provisions of the Zoning Regulations and the Building Code now in force and
effect. This Building Permit is subject to revocation upon any violation of the Zoning Regulations or Building Code.
Permit issued conditioned upon compliance with the Johnson County Sewer Installation Procedure.

This permit is subject to the following restrictions: R PERMIT APPROVED:
THIS T35 FOR AN INTERIOR STALR CA3R ' _
ZFPLACEMENT AND FOR REINFORCING THE REAR ])—2]
203833 TILL THE DEGX 13 BUILT. /\q‘

b\ oy Oy QAAA G~ —
U {J CODE OFFICIAL
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF
8500 ANTIOCH. OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

address and location of Court \

THE CITY-OF OVERLAND PARK

vs.

N, 95-CS=0035
Dkt. , Pg.

Charles A. Koehler III . Accused Person

P.0. Box 7323, Shawnee Mission, Kansas 66207 ,jicess

COMPLAINT

Kenneth G. Williams

STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF

OVERLAND PARK
AND COUNTY OF
JOHNSON

of lawful age, being first duly swomn on oath. for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states:

That on or_about the 12th day of

April ,1995 , the said

Charles A. Koehler III , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then

and there in violation of the ordinances of said City uniawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 12600 West 130
Street, Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Nottingham by the Green, Block 7,

Lot 18, without a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy, in violation of Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA
National Building Code, incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided

at OPMC 16.04.405 and OPMC 1.12.010.

Counts through attached
Ordinance violated: As above. /
Nouce issued for the accused person’s appearance on the ;EILC///&&&«A«
day of May 19 95 . 9:00 A M., Complainant
OR
Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . .. $ . -
Swomn o positively before me sﬁ / C FILED !
day of QL . . L '5
7Q E | MAY 01 1995
g45 K 2
""m'dge-\lomry Public OF THE MUMCIPAL COURT

My Commission expires:

S
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ROGLER ENTERPRISES, "INC. Case Ncs. I
94CD0033
H U

Defendartt’s Address

1.

ATTORNEY

2 .

NTA Bond Am't Cash Surety P.R.

INITIALS

DATE COURT NQTES

4194 n Yon Mmﬂf}\i\n i CO -

s-rp- I3 | < dpophs Che ety ) riies ok :/_ea/ﬂﬁﬁ’ C

e e ey R X e e i - A e e o

N
A
Nl
i}

e

' .%/é/l/ _
(/25 | Qostor Mo Lo Do 1
~ oo oods & =4(8E L lited Byps I
| 9d-cD-go33 ded I oL | _—




Form KSMI11 _

IN .[E MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK » KANS.

_— 8500 ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212 ——
address and location of Court /
THE CITY OF ___ OVERLAND PARK o 24=Cp, Of 34
" . Pg.

VS,
Ken A. Rogler aka Rogler Enterprises, Inc.
P.0. Box 7187, Overland Park, Kansas 66207

=
e

%
AN % Crson

STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF

~ OVERLAND PARK

COMPLAINT | AND COUNTY OF

JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams

of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states:

That on or about the 15th day of March ,19 94 , the said
Ken A. Rogler , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 13182 England,

Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Bridgestone of Windham Park. Lot 188, without

a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation
of Sections 117.1 and 119.1 of the 1990 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,

incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.010 and OPMC 16.04.112, penalties provided at
OPMC 16.04.105 and OPMC 1.12.010.

Counts attached

Ordinance violated: As above.

]
AJ
N(}t%:che issued for the accused person’s appearance on the /"Mﬂ( =

day of __ April . 19 cat_10:00 A Complainant
OR
Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . . . $
Swom to pmz&before me thi M
day of Ja - 19

C i
L o/

JAVIE ’ﬁﬁ NN 7/
e ‘1 JudgdATkolFy RANSAS

- My Apo't. Exo. M/_/’_/_/

r

My Commission expires:

COURT OFIGINAL )) /;2///
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IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS

DOCKET SHEET

Defendant’s Name Case Nos.

P3CTH04b

Blogloe, Gn

Sefendant’ JKddrm

1.

ATTORNEY

2.

NTA

Bond Am™t.

CATE

TIEE

TS (K Wdlaw ) 4 ganss -
L)oo d, G s, 5o o

/L./\«M-M 00 -N\D
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THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF c L USEREAND PARK » K 3AS

~3 ANTIOCH. 'WERLAND PARK. KANs~AS enl)l

PHASE] L oTb e
THE CITY OF _OVERLAND PARE . - 93-co-o<:’37
1 ¥4 .Pe
Charles Smith, CRRK, Inc. o
P 0. "BoX 23718, Shawnee NISSIon K5 65773 e STATE OF KANSAS. CITY OF
OVERLAND PARK
COMPLAINT AND COUNTY OF
— JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams

of Lawtul age, being fiest Jduly sworn on oath, bor coemplunt aginse the above shown accused person alleges and states:

chac byt gpegobucche 100 Auguse ' 192 the sid
« withii the corporate hants of the above named Ciev and State Jid then

and there in violation of the ordinances of sand Crs wolbteekim unLnﬂ’ullv.m&W”le&x

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 5600 West 158
Terrace, Overland Park, Kansas. lezally described as Sylvan Lake, Phase 6. Lot 5, Block 2,
without a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in
violation of Sections 117.1 and 119.1 of the 1990 Edition of the BOCA National Building

Code, incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.010 and OPMC 16.04.112, penalties provided
at OPMC 16.04.105 and OPMC 1.12.010

Counts : thnwch  attcheld

1
Ordinance viclweld:  As above.

)
Notice issued hor the accused Feron’s appearance on the m‘-‘l

30th _davof _duzust | (0 93 0 .8:00 AN 7 Chmplanrs
OR

Warrant issued-appearance kond

requirement per waerant s L ., ., . L3

Swoen to posinvely before me this
Jav ot L

My Commeen ey ees

FE O [ - 20 s



TR e ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

address and location of Court

THE CITY OF __OVERLAND PARK No._95-CD-0061
Dkt. 'Pg
vs.
Tim J. Hoelting dba Hoelting Brothers Builders accused Person ‘
5502 Ozkview. Shawnee, Kansas 66216 ~nc. Address STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF

OVERLAND PARK
COMPLAINT AND COUNTY OF

- JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams

of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges.and states:

< raaaRuiGe

That on or about the 24th day of July ,19 95 , the said

Tinm J. Hoelting » Within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

G 2EP TRy P —

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family

Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Foxfield Estates, First Plat, Lot 5, without a
valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporar

7 Certificate of Occupancy, in violation
of Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition

of the BOCA National Building Code,
incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penzlties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and
OPMC 1.12z.010,

dwelling, located at 11917 Gillette,

Counts through attached

Ordinance violated: As above. N

a1

Nfgce issued for the accused person’s appearance on the WAJ e e in
th day of August .19 95 . at 9:00 _A_.M., Complm‘r!a.m T
OR

Warrant issued-appearance bond - T T T o
requirement per warrant is . . ., ., . . . $

Swomn to positively before me %}S _;%

day of CYulve , 19

! »‘c@*\omn ())@Pb(]@

, Judge—Notary Public : ] :—. c g

% My Commission expires: -7"3)/"Q([) ] L

e P el 26 %) E

. R » §
K

OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT [ /) -
COURT ORIGINAL

- FILED




IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF

‘ OVERLAND PARK NSA
! 33:C ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK. KANSAS 66212 .
f/J’HJE 7 LT é sl mdiovarn n 1o
. . . v, 33~CD~0037
THE CITY OF _ OVERLAND PARK ;k: oo
Charle:' Smith, CRBK, Inc. Aer ted Peram
-0 » 2lavnee Mssion, X5 66273 Addres STATE OF KANSAS, CITY O:
OVERLAND PARK
TO THE ABOVE
NOTICE TO APP EAR NAMED AND COUNTY OF
containing Copy "{ cnmrhmt .‘\CCESED PERSON JOH.\'SON
WHEREAS, comphaint in writing under vath is made by
Kenneth G. Willisns
2 copy of the charge being as follows:
: charli $Rspgbu che 1% day of August L1993 the said

and there in violation of the ordinances ot

Cause to be occupied a new structura,
Terrace, Overland Park,
vithout a valid Cextificate
violation of Sections 117.1

at OPMC 16.04.105 and OPMC 1.12.010.

Ordinunce violated: As above.

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to

—30eh _ Jay of _Auguae |, (9 _93 | . -8:00 A M.

in this Court to answer to said compliine. IF YOU FAIL TO
APPEAR A WARRANT WILL BE ISSUED FOR YOUR AR

REST.
/3

Dated, sipded, and issued this
day of —M M7ZS

n

A
oAl ) s L
g Jorb e S .,

/ Law Entorcenment Qetteer

3

I weree to appear in <ind Ceenre ot the above Jhown sne o flne

JPpear in person on the

Riaala g T T R

» within the corperate limits of the

said City willfully unlawfully, nedresentianalive

above named City and State Jid then

2 single-family dwelling, located at 5600 West 158
Kansas, legally described as Sylvan Lake,

Phase 6, Lot 5, Block 2,

of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in
and 119.1 of the 1990 Editfon of

Code, incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.010 and OPMC 16.04.112, penalties provided

the BOCA National Building

Counts —_— through « attxhed
/- RETURN
Rec'd this Notice _g g/2- 19 73
[~ 972 1923 |

<M the same un the ‘within named
(;,{:ﬂ e S, 7%

(Check agplicable sentce)

O~ Jelivering a copy to him personally.
CJ by leaving a copy with

——— .3 person of suitable age and dis-
cretion then resding at accused persor’s dwelling
e or usual place of ablde.

r=eg mathing 4 copy o s Lt koown address s

f""\‘\\ ~

PO &x})»‘l/g’[ﬂtuu}mlfﬁlm KJJ&&

Vi o und, o date Ny, when merwe getnemaed )
.y .

B AT
7 T

Z NI N B S L

X

v -
¥ A e A

[1-2%

DR S DR



TN TE RO o T N
. E ‘ : 8500‘ OFH, O‘\LIERL’. 23‘7‘ el e e T s e e Ee e

address E{n}l“lqggg:gq p_fcgnn': T

THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

Vs,
Bruce L. Rieke, President, aka B.L. Rieke & Accused Person e
P.0. Box 14693, Lenexa. Kansas 66215 295078 Ry STATEFoR ANSAS, CITY OF

OVERLAND PARK
--OVERLAND PARK ;-

COMPLAINT AND COUNTY OF

- - -JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams
of lawful age, being’ first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states:

That on or about the 19th day of October ,19 94 ‘ . the said
Bruce 1.. Rieke . within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 13913 Birch,
Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Timber's Edge, Lot 41, without a velid
Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporeary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation of
Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,
jincorporzted by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penzlties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and
OPMC 1.12.010.

FILED

C
E| nov
R _9199 | K
K
OFTHE MUNIC{PAL COURTE Counts through oo attached
\
Ordinance violated: 5o spove. .
Notice issued for the accused person’s appearance on the i W
_.l.s.t.————da)’ of Decembar-, 19-—94———” at—-9:.-00———-A—-M~, P
OR .
Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . .. $ . .
"’Q\, - ' : NS, '
Swom to positively before me this _7?‘ < 3 =
day of , 19 ) L R e ‘—si i
i HEBTER-EIEE
R 2 |
P frmmemmemmn s 5
or THE MUMICIPAL COUR
My Commission expires:
-29

~OLIRT ORIGINAL



SA S oompialag o veriting veder oath b mawkle

>, i E-

Kenneth G, Williams ' sl S s s e e AU RO

of lawful age, being first duly swom on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges andsta?é{s’%
That on or about the 17th day of July SPPSPCRERS [ _95 -, the said

Ronald C. Clevenger , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then

and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single~family dwelling, located at 12038 Jurniper,
Overland Park, Kansag, legally described as Hawthorne Terrace, Lot 13, without a vezlid
Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation of
Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,

incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 aad
OPMC 1.12.010.

' : V ] ‘ " Counts through attached

Ordinance violated: > As above. ' "
Notice is‘i\%ed:.fo_x: “the accused person’s appearance on the F WM
—3rd _ day‘of _August _, 19_95 , at_9:00 A_M., /
OR ‘
Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . . . $ c F,LED e

Swomn to fositiyely before me thi <Q/S7L IE- JUL 2 3 1
day of s/ AYL , 19 ) R 4 1323 N

SN[V I —

My Commission expires:

] 20
COURT ORIGINAL
. 7_ I




95-CUW-0041

: Dkt . Pg.
. ;'é""f"negr‘ ;A's et Homes, Inc.  Accused Person
530 ail ‘Drive, Lenexa, Kansas Address STATE .O.F VKANSA,S' CITY OF
— S | OVERLAND PARK
‘COMPLAINT - | “"AND COUNTY OF -

JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams

of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states: ~

That on or about the 5th day of June ,19_95 , the said :
Barney Ashner

, within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 10008 West 126
Street, Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Somerset Pointe, Block 2, Lot 7, without
a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation
of Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,

incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and
OPMC 1.12.010.

Counts 2 through attached
Ordinance violated: As above. =
Notice issued for the accused person’s appearance on the - (4’&&"""—
_13th ey of _JULy 1935 | 0 9300 A M, 7/ Complainant
OR R
Warrant issued-appearance bond _
requirement per warrant is . . . . . . . $ - - "
Col o +h : FILED 3
- Swoin \g pogitixely before me th (;q . c 5
day ‘of *531‘ m—, 19 . : ]
e S g 3 | B
Patsiiod y - R ' g
AL IS | KGRz MUNGIPAL GSURT S

e |

. ;
. . . '
My Commission expires:

)l - 3]



THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

\¢B

Mr. Richard D. Mather
5317 East 103 Street, Kansas City,

, Accused Persén

Missouri Address

64137

- STATE OF KANSAS, CITY "OF 9%

} - OVERLAND PARK
COMPLAINT - "FILED g AND COUNTY OF
, e C ' 3 JOHNSON

L

£ | FEB 23 1995\§

K -
Kenneth G. Williams OF THE MUNICIPAL COU A
of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, for compr™IEAmst the above shown accused person alleges and states:

That on or about the 13th

day of February ,19 95 , the said
Richard D. Mather , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then
and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure

» @ single-family dwelling, located at 6603 West 158
Street, Overland Park, Kansas,

legally described as Willow Bend at the Village, Lot 182,
without a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificat'e of Occupancy,
in violation of Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National

Building Code, incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided at
OPMC 16.04.405 and OPMC 1.12.010.

Counts = through attached

~

Ordinance violated: As above.

A
Notice issued for the accused person’s appearance on the W

—9th _ day of March v 1995 a_9:00 A M., -~/ Complainant
OR , . e
Warrant issued-appearance bond . . '—_-;_‘f'
requirement per warrant is . . . . . . . 3 : '
Swo tz positively before me this °23 - :
day of a}"?/k L1995 S )j
U —ludge =Nty pubig o e
. Q%’g had
% L S
| My Commission expires: oo

COURT ORIGINAL “ -~ 5




For “SMIll

IN"THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK ,KAL._ .S
8500 ANTIOCH, OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66212

address and location of Court \

No. _94-CD-0095

THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK

Dk, ,Pg.
VS.
Richard D. Mather aka BMW Communities, Inc. , Accused Person
5317 East 103 Street, Kansas City, Missouri Address STATE OF KANSAS, CITY OF
64137
OVERLAND PARK
COMPL AINT AND COUNTY OF
JOHNSON

Kenneth G. Williams
of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath. for complaint against the above shown accused person alleges and states:

Richiha Y at%?u( the 19th day of August , 1994 , the said
ichar . Mather , within the corporate limits of the above named City and State did then

and there in violation of the ordinances of said City unlawfully,

Cause to be occupied a new structure, a single-family dwelling, located at 15728 Barkley,
Overland Park, Kansas, legally described as Willow Bend at the Village, Lot 189, without
a valid Certificate of Occupancy or valid Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, in violation
of Sections 116.1 and 118.1 of the 1993 Edition of the BOCA National Building Code,
incorporated by reference at OPMC 16.04.300; penalties provided at OPMC 16.04.405 and

OPMC 1.12.010. .

Fi LE D 2
£ ot
E| AUG 2 o}
E 613y |
K b3
OF THE MUNICIPAL CouarT &
Counts d through —————— ______attached

~

Ordinance violated: A8 above.

-~

e isued fou e gpaeed peont gl of e A Compnan
OR

Warrant issued-appearance bond
requirement per warrant is . . . . . ..

$
‘ S positively pefore me thisy__, 4@7‘7@
aay of LALL &,M}% TR

Jdge —Notary Pubdic

| My Commission expires:
|

\
ASN
W



EB Horrring
.| £%3 | BROTHERS

-. [CERTIFIED MASTER BUILDERS| L e %

"’Valuable.meg Valug Life.”

August'3 1995 .

Clerk of the Court
Clty of Overland Park

RE 11917 Glllette Buxldmg Pemnt # 944677

I, the uudersxgned, hereby authonze Mark Yarkosky to represent me regardmg any actlon taken on B
‘t.he above referenoed pemut : E _ R

TANYA A. SIMMS
Notary Public - S:a!e of Kac'?m

My Appt. Expires

:}’B L\nSO)’\.‘/

ansas




